
1To calculate the maximum oversized average diameter value 
subtract the max USP average diameter from the  max EP 
average diameter.

INDICATIONS
Monodek® Monofilament Synthetic Absorbable Surgical Sutures 
are indicated for use in all types of soft tissue approximation, 
including use in pediatric cardiovascular tissue where growth 
is expected to occur and opthalmic surgery. Monodek® suture 
is not indicated in adult cardiovascular tissue, microsurgery 
and neural tissue. These sutures are particularly useful where 
the combination of an absorbable suture and extended wound 
support (up to six weeks) is desirable.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
These sutures, being absorbable, are not to be used where 
prolonged (beyond six weeks) approximation of tissues under 
stress is required and are not to be used in conjunction with 
prosthetic devices, i.e. heart valves or synthetic grafts.

WARNINGS  Sterilize  
Store at room temperature.
Avoid prolonged exposure to elevated temperatures.
Two important characteristics describe the in vivo performance 
of absorbable sutures: first, tensile strength retention, and 
second, the absorption rate (loss of mass). 
Monodek® Monofilament Synthetic Absorbable Suture has been 
formulated to minimize the variability of these characteristics 
and to provide wound support through an extended healing 
period. The results of in-vitro bench test studies of Monodek® 
Monofilament Synthetic Absorbable Suture in buffered saline 
solution at 37 degrees Centigrade (body temperature) indicate 
that approximately 70% of its original straight tensile strength 
remains after two weeks at body temperature. At four weeks of 
body temperature exposure in the buffered saline, approxi-
mately 50% of its original strength is retained,and at six weeks, 
approximately 25% of the original strength is retained. This 
trend in strength loss with time for other polydioxanone sutures 
is confirmed by several in vivo studies reported in the medical 
literature. A review of the medical literature indicates that 
implantation studies in rats show the absorption (mass loss) of 
these sutures is minimal until about 3 months of implantation 
and the absorption (mass loss) is essentially complete within six 
months. Polydioxanone polymer has been found to be nonan-
tigenic, nonpyrogenic and elicits only a slight tissue reaction 
during absorption. 
The use of this suture may be inappropriate in elderly, mal-
nourished, or debilitated patients, or in patients suffering from 
conditions which may delay wound healing. 
As this is an absorbable suture material, the use of supplemen-
tal nonabsorbable sutures should be considered by the surgeon 
in the closure of sites which may undergo expansion, stretching, 
or distention, or which may require additional support.
As with any foreign body, prolonged contact of this or any other 
suture with salt solutions, such as those found in the urinary or 
biliary tracts, may result in calculus formation. 
Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and 
techniques involving absorbable sutures before employing 
Monodek® Monofilament Synthetic Absorbable Suture for wound 
closure, as the risk of wound dehiscence may vary with the site 
of application and the suture material used. 
Acceptable surgical practice must be followed with respect to 
drainage and closure of infected or contaminated wounds. 
Re-processing of products intended for single use only may 
result in degraded performance or a loss of functionality.  Re-
use of single use only products may result in exposure to viral, 
bacterial, fungal, or prionic pathogens. Validated cleaning 
and sterilization methods and instructions for reprocessing 
to original specifications are not available for these products. 
This product is not designed to be cleaned, disinfected, or 
re-sterilized.

PRECAUTIONS 
The Monodek® suture knots must be properly placed to be 
secure. As with other synthetic sutures, knot security requires 
the standard surgical technique of flat and square ties with 
additional throws if indicated by surgical circumstance and the 
experience of the surgeon.
Avoid excessive handling i.e. crushing or crimping resulting 
from use of surgical instruments such as forceps and needle 
holders.
Conjunctival and Vaginal mucosal sutures remaining in place for 
extended periods may be associated with localized irritation and 
should be removed as indicated.
Subcuticular sutures should be placed as deeply as possible 
in order to minimize the erythema and induration normally 
associated with absorption. Acceptable surgical practice should 
be followed with respect to drainage and closure of infected 
wounds.
Discard used needles in appropriate container (“sharps”). This 
device should be handled and disposed of in accordance with 
all applicable regulations including, without limitation, those 
pertaining to human health and safety and the environment.

ADVERSE REACTIONS 
Due to prolonged suture absorption, some irritation and bleed-
ing has been observed in the conjunctiva and mild irritation has 
been observed in the vaginal mucosa.
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Monodek®  suture with the needle removed is MR Safe (i.e., an item 
that poses no known hazards in all MR environments).
HOW SUPPLIED
The Suture is provided sterile for single use only.
The suture is available in a variety of lengths with and without 
needles. Finished suture may be packaged in cartons as single 
packs, multi-packs, or procedure packs. 

Bondek and Monodek are registered trademarks of  
Teleflex Incorporated in the US and/or other countries. 

Capio is a trademark of Boston Scientific Corporation

ENGLISH (EN)

DESCRIPTION
La suture Monodek® monobrin synthétique résorbable 
est préparée en polyester poly(p-dioxanone). La formule 
moléculaire empirique du polymère est la suivante : (C4H6O3)

x
.

La suture Monodek® est fournie stérile et disponible comme suit :
• Non teintée (naturel)
• �Teintée (violet). Les sutures contiennent moins de 0,1 % de 

leur poids de colorant D&C violet n° 2.
La suture Monodek® est conforme à toutes les spécifications 
de la pharmacopée américaine (USP) pour les sutures 
chirurgicales résorbables, à l’exception des diamètres 
surdimensionnés, et de la pharmacopée européenne (EP) pour 
le diamètre des sutures stériles synthétiques résorbables.

Les sutures Monodek® répondent aux spécifications de la  
pharmacopée européenne EP en termes de diamètre1.

1Pour calculer la variation maximum du diamètre moyen, 
soustraire le diamètre moyen USP maximum du diamètre 
moyen EP maximum.

FRANÇAIS (FR)

INDICATIONS
Les sutures chirurgicales monobrins synthétiques résorbables 
Monodek® sont indiquées pour tous les types de rapprochement 
des tissus mous, y compris en chirurgie cardiovasculaire 
pédiatrique où l’on s’attend à la croissance des tissus 
correspondants et en chirurgie ophtalmologique. La suture 
Monodek® est contre-indiquée pour la microchirurgie, la 
chirurgie sur des tissus cardiovasculaires adultes et sur le tissu 
nerveux. Ces sutures sont particulièrement utiles lorsqu’il est 
souhaitable de combiner une suture résorbable et un soutien 
prolongé de la plaie (jusqu’à six semaines).

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ces sutures étant résorbables, elles ne doivent pas être 
utilisées lorsqu’un maintien prolongé (supérieur à six semaines) 
des tissus soumis à des tensions est exigé, ni être utilisées 
avec des prothèses comme les valves cardiaques ou les 
greffons synthétiques.

AVERTISSEMENTS  Sterilize  
Conserver à température ambiante.
Éviter toute exposition prolongée à des températures élevées.
Deux caractéristiques importantes décrivent les performances 
in vivo des sutures résorbables : la première est la conservation 
de la résistance à la traction et la seconde, le taux de résorption 
(perte de masse). 
La suture monobrin synthétique résorbable Monodek® a 
été conçue de manière à minimiser la variabilité de ces 
caractéristiques et d’assurer le soutien de la plaie durant une 
période de cicatrisation prolongée. Les résultats d’études 
comparatives in vitro de la suture monobrin synthétique 
résorbable Monodek® dans une solution physiologique 
tamponnée à 37 °C (température corporelle) indiquent 
qu’environ 70 % de sa résistance à la traction rectiligne 
initiale est conservée après deux semaines à la température 
corporelle. Après quatre semaines d’exposition à la température 
corporelle dans une solution saline tamponnée, environ 50 % de 
la résistance initiale sont conservés et environ 25 % après 
six semaines. La tendance à la perte de résistance dans le 
temps des autres sutures en polydioxanone est confirmée par 
plusieurs études in vivo, rapportées dans la littérature médicale. 
Un examen des publications médicales indique que les études 
d’implantation chez le rat montrent que la résorption (perte de 
masse) de ces sutures est minime jusqu’à environ 3 mois après 
la pose et que la résorption (perte de masse) est quasiment 
totale au bout de six mois. Il a été démontré que le polymère 
de polydioxanone n’est pas antigénique, qu’il est apyrogène et 
qu’il ne provoque qu’une légère réaction tissulaire au cours de 
la résorption. 
L’utilisation de cette suture peut ne pas convenir aux patients 
âgés, souffrant de malnutrition, de santé déficiente ou atteints 
d’affections pouvant retarder la cicatrisation de la plaie. 
Ce matériau de suture étant résorbable, l’utilisation de sutures 
complémentaires non résorbables doit être envisagée par le 
chirurgien pour la fermeture de sites subissant des contraintes 
de dilatation, d’étirement ou de distension ou exigeant un 
soutien supplémentaire.
Comme pour tout corps étranger, un contact prolongé de cette 
suture, ou de tout autre suture, avec des solutions salines, 
telles que celles qui sont présentes dans les voies urinaires ou 
biliaires, peut entraîner la formation de calculs. 
Les utilisateurs doivent être familiarisés avec les procédures 
et les techniques chirurgicales impliquant l’emploi de sutures 
résorbables avant d’utiliser la suture monobrin synthétique 
résorbable Monodek® pour la fermeture des plaies ; en effet, 
le risque de déhiscence de la plaie peut varier selon le site 
d’application et le matériau de suture utilisé.  
Les pratiques chirurgicales adaptées doivent être respectées 
lorsqu’il s’agit du drainage et de la suture de plaies infectées ou 
contaminées. 

Le retraitement des produits à usage unique peut provoquer 
une dégradation des performances ou une perte de 
fonctionnalité. La réutilisation des produits à usage unique 
peut entraîner une exposition à des agents pathogènes viraux, 
bactériens ou fongiques ou à des prions. Aucune méthode 
validée de nettoyage et de stérilisation, ni instruction de 
retraitement rétablissant les caractéristiques d’origine, n’est 
disponible pour ces produits. Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour 
être nettoyé, désinfecté ou restérilisé.

PRÉCAUTIONS 
Les nœuds des sutures Monodek® doivent être correctement 
placés pour être solides. Comme dans le cas des autres 
sutures synthétiques, la solidité du nœud est assurée par 
l’utilisation de techniques chirurgicales reconnues, en nœuds 
carrés plats, avec un surjet supplémentaire si le contexte 
chirurgical l’exige ou si le chirurgien le juge nécessaire. 

Éviter toute manipulation excessive du type écrasement 
ou aplatissement résultant de l’utilisation d’instruments 
chirurgicaux tels que pinces ou porte-aiguilles.

Les sutures des muqueuses vaginale et conjonctivale qui restent 
en place pendant des périodes prolongées peuvent provoquer 
une irritation locale et doivent être ôtées selon les indications.

Les sutures intradermiques doivent être aussi profondes 
que possible afin de réduire l’apparition d’un érythème ou 
d’une induration, généralement associée à la résorption. Les 
pratiques chirurgicales adaptées doivent être respectées pour le 
drainage et la fermeture de plaies infectées.

Jeter les aiguilles usagées dans les conteneurs à déchets 
appropriés (réservés aux objets pointus). Ce dispositif doit être 
manipulé et éliminé conformément à toutes les réglementations 
en vigueur, y compris sans s’y limiter, celles qui concernent la 
santé et la sécurité et le respect de l’environnement.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES 
En raison de la résorption prolongée de la suture, une irritation 
et des saignements ont pu être observés au niveau de la 
conjonctive ; une irritation bénigne de la muqueuse vaginale a 
également été signalée.
CONDITIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES
Une fois l’aiguille enlevée, la suture Monodek® est IRM  
compatible (c’est-à-dire qu’elle ne présente aucun risque connu 
quel que soit l’environnement de RM).

PRÉSENTATION
La suture est fournie stérile et à usage unique.
La suture est disponible en différentes longueurs, avec ou 
sans aiguilles. La suture prête à l’emploi est présentée sous 
emballage individuel ou multiple, ou conditionnée pour une 
intervention.

Bondek et Monodek sont des marques déposées de  
Teleflex Incorporated aux États-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.

Capio est une marque commerciale de Boston Scientific 
Corporation.

Suture Monodek®

(POLYDIOXANONE) SUTURES MONOBRINS
SYNTHÉTIQUES RÉSORBABLES TEINTÉES 
CONFORMES À LA PHARMACOPÉE AMÉRICAINE USP, 

sauf pour les diamètres surdimensionnés.
BESCHREIBUNG
Das monofile, synthetische, resorbierbare Monodek® Nahtma-
terial wird aus dem Polyester Poly(p-dioxanon) hergestellt. Die 
empirische Summenformel des Polymers lautet (C4H6O3)

x
.

Monodek®-Nahtmaterial wird steril in folgenden Ausführungen 
geliefert:
• Ungefärbt (Naturbeige)
• �Ungefärbt (Violett). Das Nahtmaterial enthält weniger als  

0,1 % Gewichtsanteil von D&C Violet Nr. 2
Monodek®-Nahtmaterial erfüllt sämtliche Anforderungen an 
resorbierbares chirurgisches Nahtmaterial der United States 
Pharmacopeia (USP), mit Ausnahme überdimensionierter 
Durchmesser, sowie die Vorschriften der Europäischen 
Arzneibuchkommission (EP) für Durchmesser von sterilem, 
synthetischem, resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial.
Das Monodek® Nahtmaterial entspricht den EP-Spezifikationen 

bezüglich des Durchmessers1.

1Um die maximale durchschnittliche Durchmesserübergröße zu 
bestimmen, sollte der maximale durchschnittliche USP-Durch-
messer vom maximalen durchschnittlichen EP-Durchmesser 
abgezogen werden.

INDIKATIONEN
Das monofile, synthetische, resorbierbare, chirurgische 
Monodek® Nahtmaterial eignet sich zur Verwendung bei  
allen Arten der Weichgewebeadaption, einschließlich der 
Anwendung bei pädiatrischen kardiovaskulären Geweben  
mit zu erwartendem Wachstum und in der Augenchirurgie. Das 
Monodek® Nahtmaterial ist nicht für kardiovaskuläres Gewebe 
bei Erwachsenen, Mikrochirurgie und Nervengewebe indiziert. 
Dieses Nahtmaterial ist besonders nützlich, wenn  
ein resorbierbares Nahtmaterial zusammen mit einer  
längeren Unterstützung der Wunde (bis zu sechs Wochen) 
erforderlich ist.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Da dieses Nahtmaterial resorbiert wird, sollte es nicht 
angewandt werden, wenn eine längere (über sechs Wochen 
dauernde) Adaption von belastetem Gewebe oder die Fixierung 
von Prothesen, d. h. Herzklappen oder synthetischen Trans-
plantaten, erforderlich ist.

WARNHINWEISE  Sterilize  
Bei Raumtemperatur lagern.
Nicht für längere Zeit hohen Temperaturen aussetzen.
Zwei wichtige Merkmale beschreiben die Leistungsfähigkeit in 
vivo von resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial: erstens die Beibehaltung 
der Zugfestigkeit und zweitens die Resorptionsrate (Substanz-
verlust). 
Das monofile, synthetische, resorbierbare Monodek® Nahtma-
terial wurde dazu formuliert, die Veränderlichkeit dieser Eigen-
schaften zu minimieren und eine Wundunterstützung über eine 
längere Heilphase hinweg zu gewährleisten. Die Ergebnisse 
von In-vitro-Tests mit monofilem, synthetischem, resorbierbarem 
Monodek® Nahtmaterial in gepufferter Kochsalzlösung bei 
37° Celsius (Körpertemperatur) deuten darauf hin, dass die 
Zugfestigkeit nach zwei Wochen Lagerung bei Körpertempera-
tur ungefähr noch 70% der ursprünglichen reinen Zugfestigkeit 
beträgt. Nach vier Wochen Einwirkung der Körpertemperatur 
in der gepufferten Kochsalzlösung weist das Material ungefähr 
noch 50% der ursprünglichen Zugfestigkeit und nach sechs 
Wochen etwa 25% der ursprünglichen Zugfestigkeit auf. Die 
Neigung zu einem im Verlauf der Zeit auftretenden Zugfestig-
keitsverlust wurde bei anderen Polydioxanon-Nahtmaterialien 
durch mehrere In-vivo-Studien bestätigt und in der medizini-
schen Fachliteratur diskutiert. Eine Analyse der einschlägigen 
medizinischen Literatur zeigt, dass Implantationsversuche in 
Ratten ergeben haben, dass die Resorption (Substanzverlust) 
dieser Nahtmaterialien bis drei Monate nach der Implantation 
minimal ist und die Resorption (Substanzverlust) nach sechs 
Monaten im Wesentlichen abgeschlossen ist. Es wurde 
nachgewiesen, dass Polydioxanon-Polymere weder antigen 
noch pyrogen sind und während der Resorption nur eine leichte 
Gewebereaktion hervorrufen.
Die Verwendung dieses Nahtmaterials ist bei den folgenden 
Patientengruppen u. U. nicht angebracht: ältere, unterernährte, 
geschwächte Patienten bzw. Patienten, die Erkrankungen 
aufweisen, welche eine Wundheilung verzögern könnten.
Da dieses Nahtmaterial resorbierbar ist, sollte der Chirurg für 
den Verschluss von Bereichen, die durch Ausweitung, Dehnung 
oder Streckung belastet werden oder zusätzliche Unterstützung 
erfordern, den zusätzlichen Einsatz von nicht-resorbierbarem 
Nahtmaterial in Betracht ziehen.
Wie mit jedem Fremdkörper kann ein längerer Kontakt des 
Nahtmaterials mit salzhaltigen Lösungen, z. B. im Harntrakt 
oder in den Gallengängen, zur Steinbildung führen.
Benutzer sollten vor dem Einsatz von monofilem, synthe-
tischem, resorbierbarem Monodek® Nahtmaterial mit den 
chirurgischen Verfahren und Techniken zum Wundverschluss, 
bei denen resorbierbares Nahtmaterial verwendet wird, vertraut 
sein, da das Risiko einer Wunddehiszenz je nach Anwendungs-
bereich und verwendetem Nahtmaterial unterschiedlich 
sein kann.
Für die Drainage und den Verschluss kontaminierter oder 
infizierter Wunden sind sachgemäße chirurgische Verfahren 
anzuwenden.

Die Wiederaufbereitung von Produkten, die zum Einmalge-
brauch bestimmt sind, kann zu einer Verschlechterung der 
Leistungseigenschaften oder zum Verlust der Funktionstüch-
tigkeit führen. Die Wiederverwendung von Produkten für den 
Einmalgebrauch kann zum Kontakt mit Krankheitserregern 
wie Viren, Bakterien, Pilzen oder Prionen führen. Es stehen 
keine validierten Reinigungs- oder Sterilisationsverfahren oder 
Anleitungen für die Wiederaufbereitung dieser Produkte zur 
Verfügung, die die ursprünglichen Spezifikationen garantieren 
würden. Eine Reinigung, Desinfektion oder erneute Sterilisation 
ist für dieses Produkt nicht vorgesehen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
Die Monodek® Nahtknoten müssen angemessen platziert 
werden, um eine ausreichende Knotensicherheit zu gewährlei-
sten. Wie bei anderen synthetischen Nahtmaterialien sind für 
eine gute Knotensicherheit geeignete chirurgische Techniken, 
wie flache Schifferknoten mit zusätzlichen Knotenwürfen, 
erforderlich (je nach den chirurgischen Gegebenheiten und der 
Erfahrung des Chirurgen).

Quetsch- oder Knickschäden durch chirurgische Instrumente 
wie Fasszangen oder Nadelhalter vermeiden.

Nähte in der Bindehaut und Vaginalschleimhaut, welche für 
längere Zeit verbleiben sollen, können mit lokalen Reizungen 
in Verbindung stehen und sind bei entsprechender Indikation 
zu entfernen.

Subcutannähte sollten so tief wie möglich platziert werden, 
um ein Erythem und die normalerweise mit der Resorption 
assoziierte Härtung zu minimieren. Für die Drainage und den 
Verschluss infizierter Wunden sind sachgemäße chirurgische 
Verfahren anzuwenden.

Gebrauchte Nadeln in einem Sammelbehälter für scharfe 
Gegenstände entsorgen. Beim Umgang mit diesem Produkt 
und dessen Entsorgung sind alle geltenden Vorschriften zu 
beachten, einschließlich aller Vorschriften in Bezug auf die 
Gesundheit und Sicherheit von Menschen sowie die Umwelt.

NEBENWIRKUNGEN 
Da das Nahtmaterial eine längere Resorptionszeit aufweist, 
wurden in der Bindehaut Reizungen und Blutungen und eine 
leichte Reizung der Vaginalschleimhaut beobachtet.

UMGEBUNGSBEDINGUNGEN
Monodek®-Nahtmaterial mit entfernter Nadel ist MRT-kompa-
tibel (d. h. der Artikel birgt in allen MRT-Umgebungen keine 
bekannten Gefährdungen).

LIEFERFORM
Das Nahtmaterial wird steril für den Einmalgebrauch geliefert.
Das Nahtmaterial ist in unterschiedlichen Längen sowie mit und 
ohne Nadeln erhältlich. Vorgefertigtes Nahtmaterial ist einzeln 
verpackt, als Mehrfachpackung oder als Großpackung lieferbar.
Bondek und Mondek sind eingetragene Marken von  
Teleflex Incorporated in den USA sowie anderen Ländern.
Capio ist ein Warenzeichen von Boston Scientific  
Corporation.

DEUTSCH (DE)

Größe 
des 
Nahtma-
terials

Durchschn. 
Durchmesser
USP-Spezifika-
tion (mm)
<861>

Durchschn. 
Durchmesser 
EP-Spezifikation 
(mm)

Maximale Über-
größe des durch-
schnittlichen 
Durchmessers 
aus USP1 (mm)

0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1

Monodek®

GEFÄRBTES, MONOFILES, SYNTHETISCHES,
RESORBIERBARES NAHTMATERIAL

(aus POLYDIOXANON); entspricht USP mit
Ausnahme übergroßer Durchmesser.

DESCRIZIONE
La sutura assorbibile sintetica monofilo Monodek® è preparata 
con poliestere, poli(p-diossanone). La formula molecolare 
empirica del polimero è (C4H6O3)

x
.

La sutura Monodek® è fornita sterile come segue:
• Non colorata (naturale)
• �Colorata (viola). Le suture contengono meno dello 0,1% di 

peso di D&C viola n. 2
La sutura Monodek® è conforme a tutti i requisiti stabiliti dalla 
farmacopea degli Stati Uniti (USP) per la sutura chirurgica 
assorbibile, tranne per il diametro sovradimensionato, e dalla 
farmacopea europea (EP) per il diametro delle suture assorbibili 
sintetiche sterili.

Le suture Monodek® sono conformi alle specifiche EP per 
quanto concerne il diametro.1

1Per calcolare il valore del diametro medio massimo 
sovradimensionato, sottrarre il diametro medio massimo USP 
dal diametro medio massimo EP.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Le suture chirurgiche assorbibili sintetiche monofilo Monodek® 
sono indicate per tutti i tipi di avvicinamento dei tessuti molli, 
incluso l’avvicinamento di tessuto cardiovascolare in pazienti 
pediatrici, nei casi in cui ci si aspetta una crescita, e nella 
chirurgia oftalmica. La sutura Monodek® non è indicata nel 
tessuto cardiovascolare adulto, nella microchirurgia e nel 
tessuto neurale. Queste suture sono particolarmente utili 
quando è indicata la combinazione di una sutura assorbibile  
e di un supporto esteso alla ferita (fino a sei settimane).

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Queste suture, essendo assorbibili, non devono essere 
utilizzate se è necessario un avvicinamento prolungato (oltre sei 
settimane) di tessuti sottoposti a stress e non devono essere 
utilizzate unitamente a dispositivi protesici, per es. valvole 
cardiache o innesti sintetici.

AVVERTENZE  Sterilize  
Conservare a temperatura ambiente.
Evitare esposizioni prolungate a temperature elevate.
Due importanti caratteristiche descrivono le prestazioni in vivo 
delle suture assorbibili: la resistenza alla trazione e, in secondo 
luogo, il tasso di assorbimento (perdita di massa). 
La sutura assorbibile sintetica monofilo Monodek® è stata 
formulata per ridurre al minimo la variabilità di queste 
caratteristiche e fornire un supporto alla ferita nel corso di un 
periodo di guarigione esteso. I risultati di prove bench test 
in vitro, effettuate con la sutura assorbibile sintetica monofilo 
Monodek® in soluzione salina tamponata a 37 gradi centigradi 
(temperatura corporea), indicano che circa il 70% della forza di 
trazione originale permane dopo due settimane a temperatura 
corporea. A quattro settimane di esposizione a temperatura 
corporea nella soluzione salina tamponata, viene mantenuto 
circa il 50% della resistenza originale e, a sei settimane, rimane 
circa il 25%. Questo trend relativo alla perdita di resistenza nel 
corso del tempo per altre suture in polidiossanone è confermato 
da diversi studi in vivo riportati nella letteratura medica. La 
letteratura in materia indica che, secondo gli studi relativi a 
impianti nei ratti, l’assorbimento (perdita di massa) di queste 
suture è minimo fino a circa 3 mesi dall’impianto ed è  
fondamentalmente completo entro sei mesi. Il polimero di  
polidiossanone è risultato non antigenico, apirogeno e provoca 
solo una debole reazione dei tessuti durante l’assorbimento. 
L’utilizzo di questa sutura può essere inappropriato in pazienti 
debilitati, malnutriti o anziani o che siano in condizioni 
suscettibili di ritardare la guarigione della ferita. 
Trattandosi di un materiale di sutura assorbibile, il chirurgo 
deve soppesare la necessità di usare suture aggiuntive 
non assorbibili nella chiusura dei siti soggetti a espansione, 
allungamento o distensione o che richiedano un maggiore 
supporto.
Come per ogni corpo estraneo, il contatto prolungato di 
questa o di altre suture con soluzioni saline, come ad esempio 
quelle presenti nelle vie urinarie e biliari, può determinare la 
formazione di calcoli. 
È imprescindibile conoscere le procedure e le tecniche 
chirurgiche inerenti alle suture assorbibili prima di utilizzare la 
sutura chirurgica assorbibile sintetica monofilo Monodek® per la 
chiusura di ferite, poiché il rischio di deiscenza delle ferite può 
variare con il sito di applicazione e il materiale di sutura usato. 
Attenersi alla pratica chirurgica approvata per quanto concerne 
il drenaggio e la chiusura di ferite infette o contaminate. 

Il ritrattamento di prodotti monouso può compromettere le 
prestazioni o il funzionamento dei prodotti stessi. Il riutilizzo 
di prodotti monouso può causare l’esposizione a patogeni 
virali, batterici, fungini o prionici. Per questi prodotti non 
esistono metodi di pulizia e sterilizzazione comprovati, né 
istruzioni di ritrattamento in grado di garantire il ripristino delle 
caratteristiche originali dei prodotti. Questo prodotto non è 
progettato per essere pulito, disinfettato o risterilizzato.

PRECAUZIONI 
I nodi della sutura Monodek® devono essere posizionati 
correttamente. Come per altre suture sintetiche, la sicurezza dei 
nodi richiede l’applicazione della tecnica chirurgica standard dei 
nodi piatti quadri, con ulteriori alzate ove risultino necessarie in 
base all’evento chirurgico e all’esperienza del chirurgo.

Evitare un’eccessiva manipolazione, ovvero schiacciamenti o 
piegature dovuti all’applicazione di strumenti chirurgici come 
forcipi o porta-aghi.
Le suture mucose vaginali e congiuntivali che rimangono per 
periodi estesi possono essere associate a irritazioni localizzate 
e devono essere rimosse come indicato.
Le suture subcuticolari devono essere posizionate alla massima 
profondità, al fine di ridurre al minimo l’eritema e l’indurimento 
normalmente associati all’assorbimento. Attenersi alla pratica 
chirurgica approvata per quanto concerne il drenaggio e la 
chiusura di ferite infette.

Gettare gli aghi usati nei contenitori appropriati (“per oggetti 
appuntiti”). Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato e smaltito 
conformemente alle norme vigenti in materia, comprese, tra 
le altre, quelle relative alla salute e sicurezza per l’uomo e 
all’ambiente.

EFFETTI INDESIDERATI 
A causa dell’assorbimento prolungato della sutura, sono stati 
osservati irritazione e sanguinamento nella congiuntiva e lieve 
irritazione nella mucosa vaginale.

CONDIZIONI AMBIENTALI
La sutura Monodek® con l’ago rimosso è sicura per l’uso 
in ambiente RM (ovvero, si tratta di un elemento che non 
costituisce pericoli noti in tutti gli ambienti RM).

FORNITURA
La sutura è fornita sterile ed è esclusivamente monouso.
La sutura è disponibile in diverse lunghezze, con e senza 
aghi. La sutura finita può essere confezionata in cartoni come 
confezioni singole, multipack o kit procedurali.

Bondek e Monodek sono marchi registrati di  
Teleflex Incorporated negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi.

Capio è un marchio commerciale di Boston Scientific Corporation.

ITALIANO (IT)

Formato 
della 
sutura

Specifica 
diametro medio 
USP (mm) 
<861>

Specifica 
diametro medio 
EP (mm)

Massimo 
scostamento 
del diametro 
sovradimension-
ato dal valore 
USP1 (mm)

0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1

Monodek®

Sutura (POLIDIOSSANONE)
SUTURE ASSORBIBILI SINTETICHE 

MONOFILO COLORATE,
conformità USP ad eccezione del diametro sovradimensionato. DESCRIPCIÓN

La sutura Monodek® monofilamento sintética absorbible se 
prepara con poliéster, poli(p-dioxanona). La fórmula molecular 
empírica del polímero es (C4H6O3)

x
.

La sutura Monodek® se suministra estéril como se indica a 
continuación:
• Sin colorante (natural).
• �Con colorante (violeta). Las suturas contienen menos del  

0,1 % en peso de D&C Violet #2.
La sutura Monodek® cumple todos los requisitos establecidos 
por la Farmacopea Estadounidense (United States Pharmaco-
peia, USP) para suturas quirúrgicas absorbibles, excepto en 
cuanto al diámetro sobredimensionado, y por la Farmacopea 
Europea (European Pharmacopeia, EP) para el diámetro de 
suturas absorbibles sintéticas estériles.

Las suturas Monodek® cumplen con las especificaciones en 
cuanto al diámetro1.

1Para calcular el valor de la sobremedida máxima del diámetro 
medio, reste el diámetro medio máximo de la USP al diámetro 
medio máximo de la EP.

INDICACIONES
Las suturas quirúrgicas sintéticas absorbibles Monodek® 
están indicadas para su uso en la aproximación de todo tipo 
de tejidos blandos, incluyendo tejidos cardiovasculares en 
pediatría, donde se espera que se produzca crecimiento, y 
en cirugía oftálmica. La sutura Monodek® no está indicada 
para tejidos cardiovasculares adultos, microcirugías y tejidos 
neurales. Estas suturas son particularmente útiles cuando se 
precisa la combinación de una sutura absorbible y un soporte 
de herida prolongado (hasta 6 semanas).

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Como estas suturas son absorbibles, no se deben utilizar cuan-
do se precise una aproximación prolongada (más de seis sema-
nas) de tejidos bajo presión, ni conjuntamente con dispositivos 
protésicos, como válvulas cardíacas o injertos sintéticos.

ADVERTENCIAS  Sterilize  
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente.
Evitar la exposición prolongada a temperaturas elevadas.
El rendimiento in vivo de las suturas absorbibles se puede 
describir mediante dos características importantes: la primera, 
de fuerza tensil, y la segunda, la tasa de absorción (pérdida 
de masa). 
La sutura absorbible sintética monofilamento Monodek® está 
formulada para reducir al mínimo la variabilidad de estas 
características y proporcionar soporte a la herida durante un 
periodo prolongado de cicatrización. Los resultados de los 
estudios comparativos in vitro de la sutura sintética absorbible 
monofilamento Monodek® en suero salino tamponado a 37 ºC 
(temperatura corporal) indican que aproximadamente el 70% 
de la fuerza tensil original permanece después de dos semanas 
a temperatura corporal. Después de cuatro semanas de ex-
posición a temperatura corporal en el suero salino tamponado, 
retiene aproximadamente el 50% de su fuerza original y a las 
seis semanas, se retiene alrededor del 25%. Varios estudios in 
vivo publicados en la literatura médica confirman esta tendencia 
a perder fuerza con el paso del tiempo con otras suturas de po-
lidioxanona. Una revisión de la literatura médica indica que los 
estudios de implante en ratas muestran que la absorción (pér-
dida de masa) de estas suturas es mínima hasta alrededor de 
los 3 meses después de su implante y la absorción (pérdida de 
masa) se realiza fundamentalmente en un plazo de seis meses. 
El polímero polidioxanona no es antigénico ni pirogénico. Sólo 
provoca una ligera reacción en el tejido durante la absorción. 
Puede ser inapropiado utilizar esta sutura en pacientes 
ancianos, malnutridos o débiles, así como en pacientes con 
afecciones que puedan retrasar la cicatrización de la herida. 
Dado que este material de sutura es absorbible, el uso de 
suturas no absorbibles adicionales para el cierre de sitios que 
pueden dilatarse, estirarse, distensarse o que precisen un 
soporte adicional deberá ser valorado por el cirujano.
Como ocurre con cualquier cuerpo extraño, el contacto prolon-
gado de esta sutura o cualquier otra con soluciones salinas, 
tales como las existentes en el tracto urinario o biliar, puede 
producir la formación de cálculos. 
Los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con las técnicas y 
los procedimientos quirúrgicos relacionados con las suturas 
absorbibles antes de usar la sutura sintética absorbible 
monofilamento Monodek® para el cierre de heridas, ya que el 
riesgo de dehiscencia de la herida puede variar según el sitio 
de aplicación y el material de sutura utilizado. 
Debe utilizarse una práctica quirúrgica aceptable en lo que 
respecta al drenaje y cierre de heridas contaminadas o 
infectadas. 

El reprocesamiento de productos fabricados para un único 
uso puede dar como resultado un rendimiento menor o una 
pérdida de la funcionalidad. Volver a usar productos de 
un único uso puede provocar una exposición a patógenos 
priónicos, micóticos, bacterianos o virales. Las instrucciones 
y los métodos de esterilización y limpieza aprobados para 
el reprocesamiento a las especificaciones originales no 
están disponibles para estos productos. El producto no está 
diseñado para limpiarse, desinfectarse ni reesterilizarse.

PRECAUCIONES 
Los nudos de la sutura Monodek® deberán colocarse 
apropiadamente para su fijación. Al igual que en otras suturas 
sintéticas, la técnica adecuada de seguridad utilizada para el 
anudado debe ser la técnica quirúrgica aceptada de puntos 
rectos planos, con pasadas adicionales según lo requieran las 
circunstancias quirúrgicas y la experiencia del cirujano. 

Debe evitarse un uso excesivo, es decir los daños causados 
por deformación o aplastamiento debido al uso de instrumentos 
quirúrgicos como pinzas o porta agujas.
Las suturas de la mucosa vaginal y conjuntiva que  
permanezcan durante periodos prolongados pueden ir  
acompañadas de irritación localizada y se deben retirar  
según se indique.
Las suturas subcuticulares deberán situarse tan profundas 
como sea posible para reducir al mínimo el eritema y la indura-
ción, normalmente asociadas a la absorción. Debe utilizarse 
una práctica quirúrgica aceptable en lo que respecta al drenaje 
y el cierre de heridas infectadas.

Deben desecharse las agujas utilizadas en el recipiente 
adecuado (para objetos punzantes). Este dispositivo debe 
manipularse y desecharse de acuerdo con las normas 
aplicables, incluidas, a título ilustrativo, aquellas relativas a la 
seguridad para la salud humana y el medio ambiente.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS 
Debido a la absorción prolongada de la sutura, se ha observado 
irritación y sangrado en la conjuntiva e irritación leve en la 
mucosa vaginal.

CONDICIONES DEL ENTORNO
La sutura Monodek® sin aguja es segura para RM (es decir, 
es un elemento que no presenta riesgos conocidos en todos los 
entornos de RM).

PRESENTACIÓN
La sutura se suministra estéril y es para un solo uso.
La sutura está disponible con diversas longitudes, con y sin 
agujas. El producto final de sutura se suministra embalado en 
cajas como paquetes sencillos, múltiples o de procedimiento.

Bondek y Monodek son marcas registradas de  
Teleflex Incorporated en EE. UU. u otros países.

Capio es una marca comercial de Boston Scientific Corporation.

ESPAÑOL (ES)
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0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1

Monodek®

Suturas MONOFILAMENTO SINTÉTICAS 
ABSORBIBLES (POLIDIOXANONA), USP 

excepto para diámetro de sobremedida. 

BESCHRIJVING
Monodek® synthetisch resorbeerbaar monofilamenthechtdraad 
is gemaakt van polyester, poly(p-dioxanon). De empirische 
moleculaire formule van het polymeer is (C4H6O3)x.
Monodek® hechtmateriaal wordt steriel en als volgt geleverd:
• ongekleurd (naturel)
• �gekleurd (violet). De hechtdraden bevatten minder dan 0,1% 

van het gewicht van D & C Violet #2
Monodek® hechtmateriaal voldoet aan alle vereisten voor 
resorbeerbaar chirurgisch hechtmateriaal zoals vastgesteld 
door de USP (United States Pharmacopeia), met uitzondering 
van hechtdraden met een extra grote diameter en voor steriel 
synthetisch resorbeerbaar hechtmateriaal zoals vastgesteld 
door de EP (Europese Pharmacopeia).

Monodek® hechtdraden voldoen aan de EP-specificaties  
voor diameter1.

1Verminder de gemiddelde maximale diameter volgens EP met 
de gemiddelde maximale diameter volgens USP om de diame-
ter voor de gemiddelde maximale overmaat te berekenen.

INDICATIES
Monodek® synthetisch resorbeerbaar chirurgisch 
monofilamenthechtdraden zijn bedoeld voor gebruik bij het 
approximeren van zacht weefsel, waaronder pediatrisch 
cardiovasculair weefsel waarbij groei wordt verwacht, en 
oftalmologische chirurgie. Monodek® hechtdraad is niet bedoeld 
voor volwassen cardiovasculair weefsel, microchirurgie en 
zenuwweefsel. Deze hechtdraden zijn bijzonder nuttig wanneer 
de combinatie van een resorbeerbare hechting met verlengde 
wondondersteuning (tot zes weken) wenselijk is.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Omdat deze hechtdraden resorbeerbaar zijn, dienen ze niet 
te worden gebruikt wanneer een langer durende approximatie 
(langer dan zes weken) van weefsel onder druk noodzakelijk is 
en mogen ze niet samen met protheses zoals hartkleppen of 
synthetische grafts worden gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWINGEN  Sterilize  
Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur.
Langdurige blootstelling aan hogere temperaturen vermijden.
Twee belangrijke kenmerken beschrijven het in-vivogedrag 
van resorbeerbare hechtingen: ten eerste de treksterkte en ten 
tweede de resorptiesnelheid (massa-afname). 
Monodek® synthetisch resorbeerbaar monofilamenthechtdraad 
is vervaardigd voor een minimale afwijking in deze beide 
kenmerken en om steun te bieden aan de wond gedurende een 
langere genezingsperiode. De resultaten van in-vitrostandaardi-
seringsonderzoeken van Monodek® resorbeerbaar synthetisch 
monofilamenthechtdraad in een gebufferde zoutoplossing van 
37 ºC (lichaamstemperatuur) tonen aan dat na twee weken bij 
lichaamstemperatuur nog ongeveer 70% van de oorspronke-
lijke rechte treksterkte over is. Na vier weken blootstelling aan 
lichaamstemperatuur in de gebufferde zoutoplossing is nog 
circa 50% en na zes weken nog circa 25% van de oorspronkelij-
ke treksterkte aanwezig. Deze trend van verlies aan treksterkte 
na verloop van tijd voor andere polydioxanonhechtdraden 
wordt bevestigd door verscheidene in-vivo-onderzoeken die 
in de medische literatuur worden beschreven. Een overzicht 
van de medische literatuur toont aan dat bij implantatieon-
derzoeken met ratten de resorptie (massa-afname) van deze 
hechtdraden minimaal is tot ca. drie maanden na implantatie, 
en dat de resorptie (massa-afname) na zes maanden volledig 
is. Gebleken is dat polydioxanonpolymeer geen antigene en 
pyrogene werking heeft en tijdens de resorptie slechts een 
lichte weefselreactie veroorzaakt. 
Gebruik van dit hechtmateriaal kan ongeschikt zijn bij oudere, 
ondervoede of verzwakte patiënten of patiënten die lijden aan 
aandoeningen die wondgenezing kunnen vertragen. 
Aangezien dit een resorbeerbaar hechtmateriaal is, moet het 
gebruik van aanvullende, niet-resorbeerbare hechtdraden door 
de chirurg worden overwogen bij het sluiten van wonden die 
uitzetting, rek of zwelling kunnen ondergaan, of waarvoor extra 
steun nodig is.
Net als bij elk lichaamsvreemd voorwerp kan langdurig contact 
van dit of ander hechtmateriaal met zoutoplossingen, zoals in 
de urine- en galwegen, leiden tot steenvorming. 
De gebruiker dient vóór het gebruik van Monodek® synthetisch 
resorbeerbaar monofilamenthechtdraad voor het dichten van 
wonden bekend te zijn met de chirurgische procedures en 
technieken waarbij resorbeerbaar hechtdraad wordt toegepast, 
aangezien het risico op wonddehiscentie per toepassingslocatie 
en type hechtmateriaal varieert. 
Bij de drainage en sluiting van geïnfecteerde of gecontami-
neerde wonden dienen de geldende chirurgische procedures te 
worden gevolgd.

Herbewerking van producten voor eenmalig gebruik kan leiden 
tot slechte resultaten of verminderde werkzaamheid. Hergebruik 
van producten voor eenmalig gebruik kan leiden tot blootstelling 
aan virale, bacteriële of fungale pathogenen of prionen. Voor 
deze producten bestaan geen goedgekeurde reinigings- en 
sterilisatiemethoden en aanwijzingen voor herbewerking tot de 
oorspronkelijke specificaties. Dit product is niet ontworpen om 
gereinigd, gedesinfecteerd of opnieuw gesteriliseerd te worden.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
Om ervoor te zorgen dat de Monodek® hechtdraad goed vastzit, 
moeten de knopen worden correct gelegd. Net als bij andere 
synthetische hechtingen vereist adequate knoopzekerheid de 
chirurgische standaardtechniek van platte knopen met extra 
worpen, afhankelijk van de chirurgische omstandigheden en de 
ervaring van de chirurg. 

Vermijd ruwe omgang, zoals pletten of buigen ten gevolge van 
het gebruik van chirurgische instrumenten als pincetten en 
naaldvoerders
Conjunctivale en vaginale slijmvlieshechtingen die voor langere 
tijd blijven zitten, kunnen plaatselijk irritatie oproepen en moeten 
zo nodig worden verwijderd.
Subcuticulaire hechtingen dienen zo diep mogelijk te worden 
aangebracht teneinde het erytheem en de induratie, die 
gewoonlijk met resorptie samengaan, tot een minimum te 
beperken. Aanvaardbare chirurgische technieken moeten 
worden toegepast met betrekking tot drainage en sluiting van 
gecontamineerde of geïnfecteerde wonden.

Werp gebruikte naalden weg in de aangewezen container 
(‘naaldcontainer’). Dit hulpmiddel moet worden behandeld en 
afgevoerd in overeenstemming met alle van toepassing zijnde 
voorschriften, met inbegrip van die welke betrekking hebben op 
de gezondheid en veiligheid van mensen en op het milieu.

BIJWERKINGEN 
Wegens de langdurige resorptie van het hechtdraad zijn in 
sommige gevallen irritaties en bloedingen geconstateerd in 
het hoornvlies. Milde irritatie is geconstateerd in het vaginale 
slijmvlies.

OMGEVINGSOMSTANDIGHEDEN
Monodek® hechtmateriaal zonder naald is MR-veilig (d.w.z. een 
object dat geen bekend risico vormt in alle MR-omgevingen).

WIJZE VAN LEVERING
Het hechtmateriaal wordt steriel geleverd en is uitsluitend 
bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik.
Het hechtmateriaal is leverbaar in verschillende lengten, met en 
zonder naalden. Het hechtmateriaal kan zijn verpakt in dozen 
met éénstuksverpakking, multiverpakkingen of in kits.

Bondek en Monodek zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van 
Teleflex Incorporated in de VS en/of andere landen.

Capio is een handelsmerk van Boston Scientific Corporation
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0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1

Monodek®

(POLYDIOXANON) Hechtdraad
GEKLEURDE SYNTHETISCHE

RESORBEERBARE
MONOFILAMENTHECHTDRADEN, USP,

behalve voor de extra grote diameter. 

PORTUGUÊS (PT)

DESCRIÇÃO
As Suturas de Monofilamento Absorvíveis Sintéticas Monodek® 
são preparadas a partir de poliéster, poli(p-dioxanona). A fórmu-
la molecular empírica do polímero é (C4H6O3)

x
.

A sutura Monodek® é fornecida esterilizada da seguinte forma:
• Natural
• �Tingida (violeta). A sutura contém menos de 0,1% por peso de 

D & C Violet #2
A sutura Monodek® cumpre todos os requisitos estabelecidos 
pela United States Pharmacopeia (USP) para Suturas  
Cirúrgicas Absorvíveis, excepto em termos de diâmetro 
máximo, e de diâmetro da European Pharmacopeia (EP)  
para Suturas Absorvíveis Sintéticas Esterilizadas.

As suturas Monodek® estão em conformidade com as 
especificações de diâmetro da EP (European Pharmacopeia)1.

1Para calcular o valor do diâmetro médio do tamanho máximo, 
subtraia o diâmetro médio máximo da USP ao diâmetro médio 
máximo da EP.

INDICAÇÕES
As Suturas Cirúrgicas de Monofilamento Absorvíveis Sintéticas 
Monodek® estão indicadas para utilização na aproximação de 
todos os tipos de tecido mole, incluindo a utilização em tecido 
cardiovascular pediátrico em que se preveja o crescimento 
e em cirurgias oftalmológicas. A sutura Monodek® não está 
indicada para tecidos cardiovasculares de adultos, para 
microcirurgia nem para tecidos neurais. Estas suturas são 
especialmente úteis quando se pretende uma combinação de 
uma sutura absorvível e o suporte de uma ferida de grande 
dimensão (durante um máximo de seis semanas).

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Uma vez que são absorvíveis, estas suturas não devem ser 
utilizadas nos casos em que seja necessária a aproximação 
prolongada (superior a seis semanas) de tecidos em tensão e 
não devem ser utilizadas em conjunto com dispositivos protéti-
cos, por exemplo, válvulas cardíacas ou enxertos sintéticos.

AVISOS  Sterilize  
Conservar à temperatura ambiente.
Evitar a exposição prolongada a temperaturas elevadas.
Existem duas características importantes que descrevem o 
desempenho in vivo das suturas absorvíveis: a primeira, a 
resistência à tracção e a segunda, a taxa de absorção (perda 
de massa). 
A Sutura de Monofilamento Absorvível Sintética Monodek® foi 
formulada para minimizar a variabilidade destas características 
e para fornecer um suporte da ferida durante um período de ci-
catrização prolongado. Os resultados dos testes laboratoriais in 
vitro da Sutura de Monofilamento Absorvível Sintética Monodek® 
em solução salina tamponada a 37 graus centígrados (à tem-
peratura corporal) indicam que aproximadamente 70% da sua 
resistência à tracção original continua a existir após duas sema-
nas à temperatura corporal. Às quatro semanas de exposição à 
temperatura corporal na solução salina tamponada, permanece 
aproximadamente 50% da sua resistência original e, à sexta 
semana, restam aproximadamente 25% da resistência original. 
Esta tendência para a perda de resistência com o passar do 
tempo para outras suturas de polidioxanona é confirmada por 
vários estudos in vivo referidos na literatura médica. Uma revi-
são da literatura médica indica que os estudos da implantação 
em ratinhos demonstram que a absorção (perda de massa) 
destas suturas é mínima até decorridos cerca de 3 meses após 
a implantação, sendo que a absorção (perda de massa) fica 
essencialmente concluída no espaço de seis meses. O políme-
ro de polidioxanona não é antigénico, é apirogénico e provoca 
apenas uma ligeira reacção tecidular durante a absorção. 
A utilização desta sutura pode não ser adequada em pacientes 
idosos, subnutridos ou debilitados, ou em pacientes que sofram 
de patologias que possam retardar a cicatrização da ferida. 
Uma vez que este material de sutura é absorvível, o cirurgião 
deve considerar a utilização de suturas suplementares não 
absorvíveis para o encerramento dos locais que possam sofrer 
expansão, esticamento ou distensão ou que possam necessitar 
de suporte adicional.
À semelhança do que acontece com qualquer corpo estranho, 
o contacto prolongado desta ou de qualquer outra sutura com 
soluções salinas, tais como as existentes no aparelho urinário 
ou biliar, poderá resultar na formação de cálculos. 
Os utilizadores devem estar familiarizados com os procedimen-
tos e técnicas cirúrgicas que envolvam suturas absorvíveis, 
antes de utilizar Suturas de Monofilamento Absorvíveis Sintéti-
cas Monodek® para o encerramento de feridas, uma vez que o 
risco de deiscência da ferida poderá variar consoante o local da 
aplicação e o material de sutura utilizado. 
Deve ser seguida uma prática cirúrgica aceitável no que 
respeita à drenagem e encerramento de feridas contaminadas 
ou infectadas.

O reprocessamento de produtos destinados a uma única 
utilização pode originar uma degradação do desempenho 
ou uma perda da funcionalidade. A reutilização de produtos 
de utilização única pode originar a exposição a agentes 
patogénicos virais, bacterianos, fúngicos ou priónicos. Para 
estes produtos, não estão disponíveis métodos de limpeza e 
esterilização validados nem instruções para o reprocessamento 
de acordo com as especificações originais. Este produto não foi 
concebido para ser limpo, desinfectado ou reesterilizado.

PRECAUÇÕES 
Os nós da sutura Monodek® devem ser colocados correctamen-
te de forma a ficarem seguros. Tal como acontece com outras 
suturas sintéticas, a fixação adequada dos nós requer a técnica 
cirúrgica padrão de ligaduras planas e quadradas com laçadas 
adicionais, conforme indicado pelas circunstâncias cirúrgicas e 
pela experiência do cirurgião. 

Evitar o manuseamento excessivo, ou seja, esmagamento ou 
deformação resultante da utilização de instrumentos cirúrgicos 
como pinças ou porta-agulhas.
As suturas para a mucosa vaginal e conjuntiva que  
permanecem no lugar durante períodos prolongados podem 
estar associadas a irritação local e devem ser removidas 
conforme indicado.
As suturas sub-cuticulares devem ser colocadas com o 
máximo de profundidade possível para minimizar o eritema e 
o endurecimento normalmente associados à absorção. Deve 
ser seguida uma prática cirúrgica aceitável no que respeita à 
drenagem e encerramento de feridas infectadas.

Eliminar as agulhas utilizadas em recipientes apropriados 
(“para instrumentos afiados”). Este dispositivo deve ser 
manuseado e eliminado em conformidade com todas as 
legislações aplicáveis, incluindo, sem limitação, as relativas à 
segurança e saúde humana e ao meio ambiente.

REACÇÕES ADVERSAS 
Devido à absorção prolongada da sutura, foi observada alguma 
irritação e hemorragia na conjuntiva, bem como uma ligeira 
irritação na mucosa vaginal.

CONDIÇÕES AMBIENTAIS 
A sutura Monodek® Plus com a agulha removida é segura para 
RM (ou seja, um item que não representa qualquer perigo 
conhecido em todos os ambientes de RM).

APRESENTAÇÃO
A sutura é fornecida esterilizada e destina-se a uma única 
utilização.
A sutura está disponível numa diversidade de comprimentos, 
com e sem agulhas. As suturas acabadas podem ser fornecidas 
em caixas com embalagens individuais, embalagens múltiplas 
ou embalagens para procedimentos.

Bondek e Monodek são marcas comerciais registadas da 
Teleflex Incorporated nos EUA e/ou noutros países.

Capio é uma marca comercial da Boston Scientific 
Corporation.

Tamanho 
da Sutura

Especificação 
do Diâmetro 
Médio da USP 
(mm) <861>

Especificação 
do Diâmetro 
Médio da EP 
(mm)

Diâmetro Médio 
do Tamanho 
Máximo da USP1 
(mm)

0 0,350 – 0,399 0,400 – 0,499 0,1

Monodek®

(POLIDIOXANONA)
Suturas DE MONOFILAMENTO TINGIDO

ABSORVÍVEIS SINTÉTICAS,
EM CONFORMIDADE COM A USP,

excepto em termos de diâmetro máximo.

Taille 
de fil de 
suture

Spécification 
USP de diamètre 
moyen (mm) 
<861>

Spécification 
EP de diamètre 
moyen (mm)

Variation 
maximum de 
diamètre moyen 
par rapport aux 
spécifications 
USP1 (mm)

0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1

Monodek®

(POLYDIOXANONE) Suture
DYED MONOFILAMENT SYNTHETIC

ABSORBABLE SUTURES, USP
except for oversized diameter.

DESCRIPTION
Monodek® Monofilament Synthetic Absorbable Suture is 
prepared from the polyester, poly(p-dioxanone).The empirical 
molecular formula of the polymer is (C4H6O3)

x
.

Monodek® suture is provided sterile as follows:
• Undyed (Natural)
• Dyed (violet). The sutures contains less than 0.1% by weight 

of D & C Violet #2
Monodek® suture conforms to all requirements established by 
the United States Pharmacopeia (USP) for Absorbable Surgical 
Suture, except for oversized diameter, and the European Phar-
macopeia (EP) for diameter for Sterile Synthetic Absorbable 
Sutures.
       Monodek® sutures meet EP specifications for diameter1.

Suture 
Size

USP Ave. 
Diameter 
Specification 
(mm) <861>

EP Average 
Diameter  
Specification 
(mm)

Maximum Oversized
Average Diameter
from USP1 (mm)

0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1



ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Τα μονόκλωνα, συνθετικά, απορροφήσιμα ράμματα Monodek® 
είναι κατασκευασμένα από τον πολυεστέρα, πολυ(π-διοξα-
νόνη). Ο εμπειρικός μοριακός τύπος του πολυμερούς είναι 
(C4H6O3)

x
.

Το ράμμα Monodek® διατίθεται στείρο ως εξής:
• Άβαφο (φυσικό)
• �Βαμμένο (βιολετί). Το ράμμα περιέχει λιγότερο από 0,1% κατά 

βάρος D & C Violet αρ. 2
Το ράμμα Monodek® συμμορφώνεται με όλες τις απαιτήσεις 
που έχουν θεσπιστεί από τη Φαρμακοποιία των ΗΠΑ (USP) 
για απορροφήσιμα χειρουργικά ράμματα, εκτός υπερμεγέθους 
διαμέτρου, και την Ευρωπαϊκή Φαρμακοποιία (EP) για διάμετρο 
για στείρα συνθετικά απορροφήσιμα ράμματα.

Τα ράμματα Monodek® πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές της  
Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας (EP) για τη διάμετρο1.

1Για τον υπολογισμό της μέγιστης μέσης τιμής υπερμεγέθους 
διαμέτρου, αφαιρέστε τη μέγιστη μέση διάμετρο USP από τη 
μέγιστη μέση διάμετρο EP.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Τα μονόκλωνα, συνθετικά, απορροφήσιμα, χειρουργικά 
ράμματα Monodek® ενδείκνυνται για χρήση σε κάθε τύπο 
σύνδεσης μαλακών ιστών, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της χρήσης 
σε καρδιαγγειακό ιστό παιδιών όπου αναμένεται ανάπτυξη, 
καθώς και στην οφθαλμική χειρουργική. Τα ράμματα Monodek® 
δεν ενδείκνυνται για χρήση σε καρδιαγγειακό ιστό ενηλίκων 
ασθενών, στη μικροχειρουργική και σε νευρικό ιστό. Αυτά 
τα ράμματα χρησιμεύουν ιδιαίτερα όταν είναι επιθυμητός ο 
συνδυασμός απορροφήσιμου ράμματος και παρατεταμένης 
υποστήριξης τραύματος (μέχρι έξι εβδομάδες).

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Αυτά τα ράμματα, λόγω του ότι είναι απορροφήσιμα, δεν 
προορίζονται για χρήση σε περιπτώσεις όπου απαιτείται 
παρατεταμένη (πάνω από έξι εβδομάδες) σύνδεση ιστών υπό 
καταπόνηση, ούτε προορίζονται για χρήση σε συνδυασμό με 
προσθετικές συσκευές, π.χ. καρδιακές βαλβίδες ή συνθετικά 
μοσχεύματα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ  Sterilize  
Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.
Αποφύγετε την παρατεταμένη έκθεση σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες.
Δύο σημαντικά χαρακτηριστικά περιγράφουν την in vivo 
απόδοση των απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων: πρώτον, η αντοχή 
σε εφελκυσμό, και δεύτερον, ο ρυθμός απορρόφησης (απώλεια 
μάζας). 
Τα μονόκλωνα, συνθετικά, απορροφήσιμα ράμματα Monodek® 
έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να ελαχιστοποιούν τις διακυμάνσεις 
αυτών των χαρακτηριστικών και για να παρέχουν υποστή-
ριξη τραύματος για παρατεταμένη περίοδο επούλωσης. Τα 
αποτελέσματα των in vitro εργαστηριακών δοκιμών των 
μονόκλωνων, συνθετικών, απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων 
Monodek® σε ρυθμιστικό αλατούχο διάλυμα στους 37 βαθμούς 
Κελσίου (θερμοκρασία σώματος) δείχνουν ότι περίπου το 
70% της αρχικής αντοχής εφελκυσμού ευθύγραμμων νημάτων 
παραμένει μετά από δύο εβδομάδες σε θερμοκρασία σώματος. 
Σε τέσσερις εβδομάδες έκθεσης σε θερμοκρασία σώματος στο 
ρυθμιστικό αλατούχο διάλυμα, διατηρείται περίπου το 50% της 
αρχικής αντοχής, ενώ στις έξι εβδομάδες, διατηρείται περίπου 
το 25% της αρχικής αντοχής. Αυτή η τάση απώλειας αντοχής 
με την πάροδο του χρόνου για άλλα ράμματα πολυδιοξανόνης 
επιβεβαιώνεται από διάφορες in vivo μελέτες που αναγράφο-
νται στην ιατρική βιβλιογραφία. Μια ανασκόπηση της ιατρικής 
βιβλιογραφίας δείχνει ότι μελέτες εμφύτευσης σε αρουραίους 
καταδεικνύουν ότι η απορρόφηση (απώλεια μάζας) αυτών των 
ραμμάτων είναι ελάχιστη μέχρι περίπου 3 μήνες εμφύτευσης 
και ότι η απορρόφηση (απώλεια μάζας) έχει ουσιαστικά 
ολοκληρωθεί εντός έξι μηνών. Το πολυμερές πολυδιοξανόνης 
έχει βρεθεί ότι είναι μη αντιγονικό, μη πυρετογόνο και προκαλεί 
μόνο ελαφρά αντίδραση του ιστού κατά τη διάρκεια της 
απορρόφησης. 
Η χρήση αυτού του ράμματος μπορεί να είναι ακατάλληλη 
για ηλικιωμένους, υποσιτισμένους ή ανάπηρους ασθενείς ή 
ασθενείς με παθήσεις που θα μπορούσαν να καθυστερήσουν 
την επούλωση του τραύματος. 
Δεδομένου ότι αυτό είναι ένα απορροφήσιμο υλικό ράμματος, η 
χρήση συμπληρωματικών, μη απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων πρέ-
πει να εξετάζεται από τον χειρουργό κατά το κλείσιμο σημείων 
τα οποία μπορεί να υποστούν διαστολή, έκταση ή διάταση, ή 
τα οποία ενδέχεται να απαιτούν πρόσθετη υποστήριξη.
Όπως συμβαίνει με κάθε ξένο σώμα, η παρατεταμένη επαφή 
του ράμματος αυτού ή οποιουδήποτε άλλου ράμματος με διαλύ-
ματα αλάτων, όπως αυτά που απαντώνται στις ουροφόρους 
ή στις χοληφόρους οδούς, πιθανόν να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα τη 
δημιουργία λίθων. 
Προτού αρχίσουν να χρησιμοποιούν τα μονόκλωνα, συνθετικά, 
απορροφήσιμα ράμματα Monodek® για το κλείσιμο τραυμάτων, 
οι χρήστες πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τις χειρουργικές 
διαδικασίες και τεχνικές στις οποίες χρησιμοποιούνται απορ-
ροφήσιμα ράμματα, καθώς ο κίνδυνος διάνοιξης του τραύματος 
μπορεί να διαφέρει ανάλογα με τη θέση εφαρμογής και το υλικό 
του ράμματος που χρησιμοποιείται. 
Πρέπει να ακολουθείται η αποδεκτή χειρουργική πρακτική 
σε σχέση με την παροχέτευση και το κλείσιμο μολυσμένων ή 
επιμολυσμένων τραυμάτων. 

Η επανεπεξεργασία των προϊόντων που προορίζονται για 
μία μόνο χρήση ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε μειωμένη απόδοση 
ή απώλεια λειτουργικότητας. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση των 
προϊόντων που προορίζονται για μία μόνο χρήση ενδέχεται να 
οδηγήσει σε έκθεση σε ιικά, βακτηριακά, μυκητιακά ή πριονικά 
παθογόνα. Δεν διατίθενται επικυρωμένες μέθοδοι καθαρισμού 
και αποστείρωσης ούτε οδηγίες επανεπεξεργασίας σύμφωνα 
με τις αρχικές προδιαγραφές για τα προϊόντα αυτά. Το 
προϊόν αυτό δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για να υφίσταται καθαρισμό, 
απολύμανση ή επαναποστείρωση.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ 
Οι κόμποι ραμμάτων Monodek® πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται 
σωστά για να είναι ασφαλείς. Όπως και με άλλα συνθετικά 
ράμματα, για την ασφάλεια των κόμπων απαιτείται η καθιε-
ρωμένη χειρουργική τεχνική των επίπεδων σταυρόκομπων 
κόμπων, με επιπλέον συστροφή, εάν κάτι τέτοιο δικαιολογείται 
από τις χειρουργικές περιστάσεις και ανάλογα με την εμπειρία 
του χειρουργού. 

Αποφύγετε υπερβολικές κινήσεις χειρισμού, δηλ. τη σύνθλιψη 
ή σύσφιξη που προκαλείται από τη χρήση χειρουργικών 
εργαλείων, όπως λαβίδες και βελονοκάτοχα.
Ράμματα στον βλεννογόνο του επιπεφυκότα και του κόλπου 
που παραμένουν στη θέση τους για παρατεταμένες χρονικές 
περιόδους μπορεί να σχετίζονται με τοπικό ερεθισμό και 
πρέπει να αφαιρούνται όπως ενδείκνυται.
Τα υποεπιδερμιδικά ράμματα πρέπει να τοποθετούνται όσο το 
δυνατόν βαθύτερα, για την ελαχιστοποίηση του ερυθήματος και 
της σκλήρυνσης που σχετίζονται συνήθως με την απορρόφη-
ση. Πρέπει να ακολουθείται η αποδεκτή χειρουργική πρακτική 
σε σχέση με την παροχέτευση και το κλείσιμο μολυσμένων 
τραυμάτων.

Απορρίπτετε τις χρησιμοποιημένες βελόνες σε κατάλληλα 
δοχεία απόρριψης αιχμηρών αντικειμένων. Ο χειρισμός και η 
απόρριψη της συσκευής αυτής πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με 
όλους τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς, συμπεριλαμβανομένων, 
μεταξύ άλλων, αυτών που αναφέρονται στην ανθρώπινη υγεία 
και ασφάλεια καθώς και στο περιβάλλον.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ 
Λόγω της παρατεταμένης απορρόφησης των ραμμάτων,  
έχει παρατηρηθεί σχετικός ερεθισμός και αιμορραγία στον 
επιπεφυκότα και ήπιος ερεθισμός στον κολπικό βλεννογόνο.

ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ
Το ράμμα Monodek® με τη βελόνα να έχει αφαιρεθεί είναι 
ασφαλές για απεικόνιση μαγνητικού συντονισμού (MR Safe) 
(δηλ. αντικείμενο που δεν προκαλεί κανένα γνωστό κίνδυνο σε 
όλα τα περιβάλλοντα μαγνητικού συντονισμού.)

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ
Το ράμμα διατίθεται στείρο για μία χρήση μόνο.
Το ράμμα διατίθεται σε πολλά μήκη, με και χωρίς βελόνες. 
Τα τελικά ράμματα μπορεί να είναι συσκευασμένα σε κουτιά 
μεμονωμένων συσκευασιών, πολλαπλών συσκευασιών  
ή συσκευασιών διαδικασίας.

Τα Bondek και Monodek είναι σήματα κατατεθέντα της  
Teleflex Incorporated στις Η.Π.Α. και/ή άλλες χώρες.

Το Capio είναι εμπορικό σήμα της Boston Scientific Corporation.

EΛΛHNIKA (EL)

Μέγεθος 
ράμμα-
τος

Προδιαγραφή 
USP μέσης 
διαμέτρου (mm) 
<861>

Προδιαγραφή ΕP 
μέσης διαμέτρου 
(mm)

Μέγιστη μέση 
υπερμεγέθης 
διάμετρος από 
USP1 (mm)

0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1

Monodek®

Ράμμα (ΠΟΛΥΔΙΟΞΑΝΟΝΗΣ)
ΒΑΜΜΕΝΑ, ΜΟΝΟΚΛΩΝΑ, ΣΥΝΘΕΤΙΚΑ

ΑΠΟΡΡΟΦΗΣΙΜΑ ΡΑΜΜΑΤΑ, USP
εκτός υπερμεγέθους διαμέτρου. 

BESKRIVELSE
Monodek® syntetisk, resorberbar monofilamentsutur er fremstil-
let af polyesterstoffet poly(p-dioxanon). Polymerens empiriske 
molekyleformel er (C4H6O3)

x
.

Monodek® suturen leveres steril som følger:
• Ufarvet (naturlig)
• �Farvet (violet). Suturerne indeholder mindre end 0,1 % efter 

vægt af D & C Violet #2
Monodek® suturen opfylder samtlige krav, der er fastlagt af United 
States Pharmacopeia (USP) vedrørende resorberbar kirurgisk  
sutur, med undtagelse af diameteroverstørrelse, og den 
europæiske farmakopé (EP) for så vidt angår diameter af sterile, 
syntetiske resorberbare suturer.

Monodek® suturer overholder EP-specifikationerne for diameter1.

1Den maksimale gennemsnitsdiameterværdi for overstørrelse 
beregnes ved at trække maks. USP-gennemsnitsdiameteren fra 
maks. EP-gennemsnitsdiameteren.

INDIKATIONER
Monodek® syntetiske, resorberbare monofilamentsuturer er 
indiceret til brug ved approksimering af alle typer af bløddele, 
herunder pædiatrisk kardiovaskulært væv, hvor der kan 
forventes vækst og oftalmisk kirurgi. Monodek® sutur er ikke 
indiceret til kardiovaskulært væv hos voksne, mikrokirurgi og 
nervevæv. Disse suturer er især nyttige, når kombinationen af 
en resorberbar sutur og længere tids sårstøtte (op til seks uger) 
er ønskværdig.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Disse suturer må, eftersom de er resorberbare, ikke anvendes, 
når langvarig (over seks uger) lukning af belastet væv er  
påkrævet, og må ikke anvendes sammen med proteser,  
dvs. hjerteklapper og syntetiske grafter.

ADVARSLER  Sterilize  
Opbevares ved stuetemperatur.
Undgå længerevarende udsættelse for høje temperaturer.
Der er to vigtige egenskaber ved resorberbare suturers  
in vivo-ydelse: Den første er bibeholdelse af trækstyrke og den 
anden resorptionshastighed (tab af masse).
Monodek® syntetisk, resorberbar sutur er sammensat med 
henblik på at minimere variationen i disse egenskaber og levere 
sårstøtte i en langvarig helingsperiode. Resultaterne af in 
vitro-laboratorieundersøgelser af Monodek® monofilamentsutur   
i bufferet fysiologisk saltvandsopløsning ved 37 grader celsius 
(legemstemperatur) indicerer, at ca. 70 % af dens oprindelige 
trækstyrke er bevaret efter to uger ved legemstemperatur. 
Efter fire uger ved legemstemperatur i bufferet fysiologisk 
saltvand er ca. 50 % af dens oprindelige styrke bevaret, og 
efter seks uger er ca. 25 % af dens oprindelige styrke bevaret. 
Denne tendens til tab af styrke med tiden er bekræftet for 
andre polydioxanonsuturer i flere in vivo-undersøgelser, der er 
rapporteret i lægevidenskabelig litteratur. En gennemgang af 
lægevidenskabelig litteratur indicerer, at implantationsundersø-
gelser hos rotter viser, at resorptionen (tab af masse) af disse 
suturer er minimal indtil ca. 3 måneder efter implantationen 
og at resorptionen (tab af masse) i alt væsentligt er komplet 
efter seks måneder. Polydioxanonpolymer har vist sig at være 
ikke-antigen, ikke-pyrogen og kun at forårsage let vævsreaktion 
under resorption. 
Anvendelse af denne sutur kan være uegnet til ældre, underer-
nærede eller svækkede patienter, eller til patienter med lidelser, 
der kan forsinke sårheling. 
Da dette er et resorberbart suturmateriale, bør kirurgen overveje 
brugen af supplerende ikke-resorberbare suturer til lukning af 
steder, der måske bliver udsat for ekspansion, strækning eller 
distention, eller som kan kræve yderligere støtte.
Som med ethvert andet fremmedlegeme kan det give anledning 
til stendannelser, hvis dette eller et andet suturmateriale igen-
nem længere tid er i kontakt med saltopløsninger som dem, der 
findes i urin- eller galdevejene. 
Brugerne skal være bekendt med kirurgiske procedurer og 
teknikker, der involverer resorberbare suturer før anvendelse 
af Monodek® syntetisk, resorberbar monofilamentsutur til 
sårlukning, da risikoen for sårruptur kan variere afhængigt af 
applikationsområde og suturmateriale. 
Accepteret kirurgisk praksis skal følges for så vidt angår dræn 
og lukning af inficerede eller kontaminerede sår. 

Genforarbejdning af produkter, der er beregnet til engangsbrug, 
kan medføre, at produktets ydeevne og funktionsdygtighed 
begrænses. Genanvendelse af produkter, der kun er 
beregnet til engangsbrug, kan medføre eksponering for 
virus-, bakterie-, svampe- eller prionpatogener. Der er ingen 
tilgængelige godkendte rengørings- og steriliseringsmetoder 
eller anvisninger vedr. genforarbejdning mhp. tilbageføring til 
de originale specifikationer. Dette produkt er ikke designet til at 
blive rengjort, desinficeret eller resteriliseret.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER 
Monodek® suturknuder  skal placeres korrekt for at kunne holde. 
Som ved andre syntetisk suturer bliver knuder kun tilstrækkeligt 
stærke ved at anvende kirurgisk standardteknik med kirurgiske 
knuder med ekstra tørn, alt efter de kirurgiske omstændigheder 
og kirurgens erfaring. 

Undgå for kraftig håndtering - som at mase eller sammenpresse 
suturerne - under brug af kirurgiske instrumenter såsom 
pincetter eller nåleholdere.
Bindehinde- og vaginalslimhindesuturer, der bliver på plads 
i længere tid, kan være forbundet med lokalirritation og skal 
fjernes som indiceret.
Intradermale suturer skal anlægges så dybt som muligt for 
at minimere erytem og induration, der normalt forbindes med 
resorption. Accepteret kirurgisk praksis skal følges for så vidt 
angår dræn og lukning af inficerede sår.

Brugte nåle skal bortskaffes i egnede beholdere (kanylebøtter). 
Denne anordning skal håndteres og bortskaffes i overensstem-
melse med alle gældende bestemmelser, herunder, men ikke 
begrænset til, bestemmelser, der omhandler menneskelig 
sundhed og sikkerhed samt miljø.

BIVIRKNINGER 
På grund af langvarig suturresorption er en vis irritation og 
blødning konstateret i conjunctiva, og let irritation er blevet 
konstateret i vaginaslimhinden.

MILJØMÆSSIGE BETINGELSER
Monodek® suturen er MR-sikker, når nålen er fjernet (dvs. den 
udgør ingen kendt risiko i et MR-miljø).

LEVERING
Suturen leveres steril udelukkende til engangsbrug.
Suturen findes i flere forskellige længder med eller uden nåle. 
Den færdige sutur kan leveres emballeret i æsker pakket  
enkeltvis, i sampak eller i procedurepakker.

Bondek og Monodek er registrerede varemærker, der tilhører 
Teleflex Incorporated i USA og/eller andre lande.

Capio er et varemærke tilhørende Boston Scientific Corporation.

DANSK (DA)

Su-
tur-
stør-
relse

USP-specifikation 
for gmsn. diameter 
(mm) <861>

EP-specifikan-
tion for gmsn. 
diameter (mm)

Maks. 
overstørrelse 
gennemsnitlig 
diameter fra 
USP1 (mm)

0 0,350-0,399 0,400-0,499 0,1

Monodek®

(POLYDIOXANONE) Sutur
FARVET SYNTETISK RESORBERBAR

SUTUR, MONOFILAMENT, USP
med undtagelse af diameter i overstørrelse. 

KUVAUS
Yksisäikeinen synteettinen resorboituva Monodek®-ommelaine 
on valmistettu poly(p-dioksanoni)-polyesteristä. Polymeerin 
kemiallinen kaava on (C4H6O3)

x
.

Monodek®-ommelaine toimitetaan steriilinä seuraavissa 
muodoissa:
• värjäämätön (luonnon väri)
• �värjätty (violetti). Ommelaine sisältää alle 0,1 painoprosenttia 

ainetta D&C Violet #2
Monodek®-ommelaine täyttää kaikki Yhdysvaltain farmakopean 
(USP) resorboituville kirurgisille ommelaineille asettamat  
vaatimukset, lukuun ottamatta sen ylimittaista halkaisijaa, ja 
Euroopan farmakopean steriilien, synteettisten, resorboituvien 
ommelaineiden halkaisijalle asettamat vaatimukset.
Monodek®-ommelaine täyttää Euroopan farmakopean (EP) 
läpimittaa koskevat määritykset1.

1Läpimitan ylitys USP:n keskimääräisestä määrityksestä 
lasketaan vähentämällä suurin USP:n keskimääräinen läpimitta 
suurimmasta EP:n keskimääräisestä läpimitasta.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Yksisäikeinen synteettinen resorboituva kirurginen Monodek®-
ommelaine on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kaikentyyppiseen 
pehmytkudoksen lähentämiseen, mukaan lukien pediatrinen 
sydänverisuonikudos, jossa kasvua edellytetään tapahtuvan, 
sekä oftalminen kirurgia. Monodek®-ommelainetta ei ole 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi aikuisten sydänverisuonikudoksessa, 
mikrokirurgiassa tai hermokudoksessa. Ommelaine soveltuu 
hyvin tilanteisiin, joissa tarvitaan resorboituvan ommelaineen 
ja pitkäaikaisen haavatuen (enintään kuusi viikkoa) yhdistelmää.

VASTA-AIHEET
Ommelaine on resorboituva, joten sitä ei saa käyttää, kun 
kudosta on lähennettävä pitkän aikaa (yli kuusi viikkoa) ja  
siihen kohdistuu rasitusta, eikä yhdessä proteesien kanssa,  
ts. läppäproteesien tai synteettisten siirrännäisten kanssa.

VAROITUKSET  Sterilize  
Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä.
Vältettävä pitkäaikaista altistusta korkeille lämpötiloille.
Resorboituvan ommelaineen suorituskykyä in vivo kuvataan 
kahdella tärkeällä ominaisuudella: ensimmäinen näistä on 
vetolujuuden pysyvyys ja toinen resorboitumisnopeus (massan 
menetys). 
Synteettinen resorboituva Monodek®-ommelaine on valmistettu 
siten, että se minimoi näiden ominaisuuksien vaihtelua ja tukee 
haavaa pitkään kestävän paranemisprosessin aikana. Synteet-
tisellä resorboituvalla Monodek®-ommelaineella suoritettujen in 
vitro -vertailutestien (puskuroitu suolaliuoksessa, 37 Celsius-as-
teen kehon lämpötilassa) tulokset osoittivat, että kahden viikon 
jälkeen kehonlämpöisessä puskuroidussa suolaliuoksessa 
ommelaineen alkuperäisestä vetolujuudesta oli jäljellä noin 
70 %. Neljän viikon jälkeen kehonlämpöisessä puskuroidussa 
suolaliuoksessa ommelaineen alkuperäisestä vetolujuudesta 
oli jäljellä noin 50 %, ja kuuden viikon jälkeen noin 25 %. Useat 
lääketieteellisessä kirjallisuudessa raportoidut, muilla polydiok-
sanoniommelaineilla suoritetut in vivo -tutkimukset vahvistavat 
saman vetolujuuden menetyksen ajan myötä. Lääketieteellises-
sä kirjallisuudessa esitetyt rotilla suoritetut implantointikokeet 
osoittavat, että tämän ommelaineen resorboituminen (massan 
menetys) on vähäistä ensimmäisen 3 kuukauden aikana 
implantoinnista, ja että ommelaine on resorboitunut pääosin 
tai kokonaan (massan menetys) kuuden kuukauden sisällä. 
Polydioksanonipolymeerin on todettu olevan ei-antigeenistä ja 
ei-pyrogeenistä ja aiheuttavan ainoastaan vähäistä kudosreakti-
ota resorboitumisen aikana. 
Tämä ommelaine ei ehkä sovellu käytettäväksi vanhuksilla, 
aliravituilla tai vajaakykyisillä potilailla tai potilailla, joiden tervey-
dentila voi viivästyttää haavan paranemista. 
Koska kyseessä on resorboituva ommelainemateriaali, kirurgin 
on harkittava resorboitumattomien lisäompeleiden käyttöä 
haava-alueilla, jotka voivat laajentua, venyä tai laajeta tai jotka 
tarvitsevat lisätukea.
Kuten muidenkin vierasaineiden, myös tämän tai minkä tahansa 
muun ommelaineen pitkäaikainen kontakti esimerkiksi virtsa- ja 
sappitiehyissä esiintyvien suola-aineiden kanssa voi johtaa 
kivien muodostumiseen. 
Toimenpiteen suorittajan on tunnettava ommelaineiden käyttöä 
koskevat kirurgiset toimenpiteet ja menetelmät ennen yksisäi-
keisen synteettisen resorboituvan Monodek®-ommelaineen 
käyttöä haavojen sulkemiseen, sillä haavan avautumisen riski 
vaihtelee kohteen ja ommelainemateriaalin mukaan. 
Tulehtuneiden tai kontaminoituneiden haavojen kanavoinnis-
sa ja sulkemisessa on noudatettava hyväksyttyä kirurgista 
käytäntöä. 
Kertakäyttöiseksi tarkoitettujen tuotteiden uudelleenprosessointi 
voi aiheuttaa tuotteen toimintakyvyn heikkenemistä tai 
toimintaominaisuuksien menetystä. Kertakäyttöisten 
tuotteiden uudelleenkäyttö voi altistaa tauteja aiheuttaville 
viruksille, bakteereille, sienille tai prioneille. Näille tuotteille 
ei ole saatavana validoituja, alkuperäiset tuoteominaisuudet 
palauttavia puhdistus- ja sterilointimenetelmiä koskevia ohjeita. 
Tätä tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu puhdistettavaksi, desinfioitavaksi 
tai steriloitavaksi uudelleen.

VAROTOIMET 
Monodek®-ommelaineen solmut on sijoitettava oikein, jotta 
ne ovat pitäviä. Kuten kaikkien synteettisten ommelaineiden 
kohdalla, riittävä solmujen pitävyys edellyttää kaksoismerimies-
solmuja ja lisäsolmuja suoritettavan toimenpiteen ja kirurgin 
harkinnan mukaan. 

Liiallista käsittelemistä, ts. kirurgisten instrumenttien, kuten 
pihtien ja neulanpidikkeiden, aiheuttamia puristus- tai muita 
vaurioita on vältettävä.
Pitkän aikaa sidekalvossa tai emättimen limakalvossa pysyvä 
ommelaine voi aiheuttaa paikallista ärsytystä ja on tässä 
tapauksessa poistettava.
Ihonalaiset ompeleet on asetettava mahdollisimman syvälle, 
jotta vähennetään resorboitumisen yhteydessä tavallisesti 
esiintyvää punoitusta ja kovettumista. Tulehtuneiden haavojen 
kanavoinnissa ja sulkemisessa on noudatettava hyväksyttyjä 
kirurgisia menetelmiä.

Käytetyt neulat on hävitettävä teräville esineille tarkoitettuun 
säiliöön. Tätä tuotetta on käsiteltävä ja se on hävitettävä 
kaikkien soveltuvien säännösten mukaan, mukaan lukien 
rajoituksetta ihmisten terveyttä ja turvallisuutta ja ympäristöä 
koskevat säännökset.

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET 
Jonkin verran ommelaineen pitkään kestävästä resorboitumi-
sesta johtuvaa ärsytystä ja vuotoa on havaittu sidekalvossa ja 
lievää ärsytystä on havaittu emättimen limakalvolla.

YMPÄRISTÖVAIKUTUKSET
Monodek®-ommelaine, josta neula on irrotettu, on MR-turval-
linen (eli tuote ei aiheuta tunnettuja riskejä MR-ympäristöissä).

TOIMITUSTAPA
Ommelaine toimitetaan steriilinä, ja se on kertakäyttöinen.
Ommelainetta on saatavana eri pituisena sekä neulojen 
kanssa että ilman neuloja. Valmis ommelaine voidaan pakata 
kartonkirasioihin yksittäispakkauksina, monipakkauksina tai 
toimenpidepakkauksina.

Bondek ja Monodek ovat Teleflex Incorporated -yrityksen  
rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä USA:ssa ja/tai muissa maissa.

Capio on Boston Scientific Corporationin tavaramerkki.

SUOMI (FI)

Omme-
laineen 
koko

USP:n 
läpimittamääritys, 
keskiarvo (mm) 
<861>

EP:n 
läpimittamääritys, 
keskiarvo (mm)

Keskimääräinen 
läpimitan ylitys 
USP:n1 määrityk-
sestä enintään 
(mm)

0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1

Monodek®

(POLYDIOKSANONI) ommelaine
VÄRJÄTTY YKSISÄIKEINEN SYNTEETTINEN

RESORBOITUVA OMMELAINE, UPS
ylimitoitettua läpimittaa lukuun ottamatta.

BESKRIVNING
Monodek® syntetisk, absorberbar monofilamentsutur framställs 
av polyester, poly(p-dioxanon). Polymerens empiriska molekylä-
ra formel är (C4H6O3)

x
.

Monodek® sutur tillhandahålls steril i följande utföranden:
• Ofärgad (naturlig)
• �Färgad (violett). Suturen innehåller mindre än 0,1 viktprocent 

D & C Violet #2
Monodek® sutur uppfyller alla krav för resorberbara, kirurgiska 
suturer, som etablerats av USP (amerikanska farmakopén), 
med undantag för suturer med överdimensionerad diameter 
och uppfyller den europeiska farmakopén för steril syntetisk 
absorberbar sutur.

Monodek® suturer uppfyller EP-specifikationerna för diameter1.

1För att beräkna det maximala genomsnittliga diametervärdet i 
överstorlek, subtrahera den maximala genomsnittliga USP- 
diametern från den maximala genomsnittliga EP-diametern.

INDIKATIONER
Monodek® syntetisk absorberbar monofilamentsutur indikeras 
för användning i alla typer av mjukvävnadsapproximation, 
inklusive användning i kardiovaskulär vävnad hos barn, där 
tillväxt förväntas inträffa, samt oftalmologisk kirurgi. Monodek® 
sutur ska inte användas i kardiovaskulär vävnad hos vuxna, 
mikrokirurgi eller nervvävnad. Dessa suturer är speciellt 
användbara där en kombination av en absorberbar sutur och 
utökat sårstöd (upp till sex veckor) önskas.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Eftersom dessa suturer är absorberbara ska de inte användas 
där långvarig (mer än sex veckor) approximering av vävnader 
under påfrestning krävs och får inte användas i samband med 
proteser, t.ex. hjärtklaffar eller syntetiska transplantat.

VARNINGAR  Sterilize  
Förvaras vid rumstemperatur.
Se till att suturerna inte långvarigt utsätts för höga temperaturer.
Två viktiga egenskaper beskriver de absorberbara suturernas 
in vivo-prestanda: för det första draghållfastheten och för det 
andra absorptionshastigheten (förlust av massa). 
Monodek® syntetisk absorberbar monofilamentsutur har utfor-
mats för att minimera variationen hos dessa egenskaper och 
för att ge sårstöd under en utökad läkningsperiod. Resultaten 
av prestandastudier in vitro av Monodek® syntetisk absorberbar 
monofilamentsutur i buffrad koksaltlösning vid 37 grader C 
(kroppstemperatur) visar att ca 70 % av dess ursprungliga 
direkta draghållfasthet kvarstår efter två veckor vid kropps-
temperatur. Efter fyra veckors kroppstemperaturexponering i 
den buffrade koksaltlösningen kvarstår ca 50 % av dess ur-
sprungliga styrka och efter sex veckor kvarstår ca 25 % av dess 
ursprungliga styrka. Denna trend av styrkeförlust med tiden 
bekräftas för andra polydioxanonsuturer av flera in vivo-studier, 
som rapporterats i den medicinska litteraturen. En granskning 
av den medicinska litteraturen indikerar att implantationsstudier 
av råttor visar att absorption (massaförlust) hos dessa suturer är 
minimal tills ca tre månader efter implantation och absorptionen 
(massaförlust) är väsentligen fullbordad inom sex månader. 
Polydioxanonpolymer har befunnits vara icke-antigenisk, 
icke-pyrogen och framkallar endast en lätt vävnadsreaktion 
under absorption. 
Användning av denna sutur kan vara olämplig för äldre, under-
närda eller försvagade patienter eller för patienter som lider av 
tillstånd som kan fördröja sårläkning. 
Eftersom detta är ett absorberbart suturmaterial, bör använd-
ningen av kompletterande icke-absorberbara suturer beaktas av 
kirurgen vid förslutning av ställen som är utsatta för expansion, 
sträckning eller utvidgning eller som kräver ytterligare stöd.
I likhet med alla främmande kroppar kan förlängd kontakt 
mellan denna sutur eller någon annan sutur med saltlösningar, 
som förekommer i urinvägarna eller gallgångarna, resultera i 
gallstensbildning. 
Användarna måste ha kännedom om kirurgiska procedurer och 
tekniker där absorberbara suturer används innan de använder 
Monodek® syntetiska absorberbara monofilamentsuturer för 
sårförslutning, eftersom risken för debridering kan variera med 
suturstället och det använda suturmaterialet. 
Godkända kirurgiska metoder måste användas för dränering 
och förslutning av infekterade eller förorenade sår. 
Ombearbetning av produkter som endast är avsedda för 
engångsbruk, kan leda till försämrad funktion eller förlust 
av funktion. Återanvändning av engångsprodukter kan leda 
till exponering för virus-, bakterie-, svamp- eller prioniska 
patogener. Validerade rengörings- och steriliseringsmetoder och 
anvisningar för ombearbetning till ursprungliga specifikationer 
är inte tillgängliga för dessa produkter. Denna produkt är inte 
avsedd att rengöras, desinficeras eller omsteriliseras. 

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 
Monodek® suturknutar måste placeras korrekt för att vara säkra. 
Liksom med alla syntetiska suturer måste man, för att knutarna 
ska sitta säkert, använda den gängse kirurgitekniken med platta 
och fyrkantiga knutar med extraslag vid behov, beroende på de 
kirurgiska omständigheterna och kirurgens erfarenhet. 

Undvik alltför kraftig hantering, t.ex. att klämma sönder eller 
böja till suturerna genom att använda kirurgiska instrument 
såsom tänger och nålhållare.
Kunjunktivala och vaginala slemhinnesuturer som är kvar under 
längre perioder kan orsaka lokal irritation och bör avlägsnas 
enligt vad som anges.
Subkutikulära suturer bör placeras så djupt som möjligt för att 
minimera erytem och induration som normalt associeras med 
absorption. Godkända kirurgiska metoder måste användas för 
dränering och förslutning av infekterade sår.

Kasta alla använda nålar i avsedd behållare (”vassa föremål”). 
Denna utrustning ska hanteras och kasseras i enlighet med alla 
gällande föreskrifter, inklusive, men inte begränsat till, de som 
gäller människors hälsa, säkerhet och miljön.

BIVERKNINGAR 
På grund av långvarig suturabsorption har viss irritation och 
blödning observerats i bindhinnan och lindrig irritation har 
noterats i den vaginala slemhinnan.

ANVÄNDNINGSMILJÖ
Monodek® sutur utan nål är säker för MR-miljö (dvs. att  
användning av denna produkt inte medför några kända  
faror i MR-miljö).

LEVERERANSSÄTT
Suturen är steril och endast avsedd för engångsbruk.
Suturen levereras i flera olika längder, med och utan nål.  
Färdiga suturer kan vara förpackade i kartonger som  
enkelförpackningar, multipack eller procedurförpackningar.

Bondek och Monodek är registrerade varumärken som tillhör 
Teleflex Incorporated i USA och/eller andra länder.

Capio är ett varumärke som tillhör Boston Scientific Corporation.

SVENSKA (SV) 

Sutur-
storlek

USP-specifika-
tion för 
genomsnittlig 
diameter (mm) 
<861>

EP-specifikation 
för genomsnittlig 
diameter (mm)

Maximal 
genomsnittlig 
diameter i 
överstorlek från 
USP1 (mm)

0 0,350–0,399 0,400–0,499 0,1

Monodek®

(POLYDIOXANON) sutur
FÄRGADE, SYNTETISKA,

ABSORBERBARA MONOFILAMENTSUTURER, USP
med undantag för diameter i överstorlek. 

Monodek®

(POLİDİOKSANON) Sütür
BOYANMIŞ MONOFİLAMENT SENTETİK

EMİLEBİLİR SÜTÜRLER, USP
büyük çap hariç olmak üzere.

TÜRKÇE (TR)

TANIM
Monodek® Monofilament Sentetik Emilebilir Sütür,  
poli(p-dioksanon) polyesterinden yapılmıştır. Polimerin ampirik 
moleküler formülü (C4H6O3)

x
 şeklindedir.

Monodek® sütür aşağıdaki gibi steril olarak sunulur:
• Boyasız (Doğal)
• �Boyalı (mor). Sütürler ağırlıkça %0,1’den daha az miktarda 

D&C Mor #2 içerir
Monodek® sütür, büyük çapı hariç olmak üzere, Emilebilen 
Cerrahi Sütür için Amerika Birleşik Devletleri Farmakopesi (USP) 
tarafından ve Steril Sentetik Emilebilen Sütürlerin çapı için Avrupa 
Farmakopesi (EP) tarafından belirlenen tüm şartlara uygundur.

Monodek® sütürler EP çap spesifikasyonlarını karşılar1.
Sütür
Boyutu

USP Ort. Çap
Spesifikasyonu (mm)
<861>

EP Ortalama Çap 
Spesifikasyonu (mm)

Maksimum Büyüklükte
Ortalama Çap
USP1 (mm)

0         0,350–0,399       0,400–0,499              0,1

1Maksimum büyüklükte ortalama çap değerini hesaplamak için 
maks. USP ortalama çap maks. EP ortalama çapından çıkarılır.

ENDİKASYONLAR
Monodek® Monofilament Sentetik Emilebilir Cerrahi Sütür, 
büyüme yaşanması beklenen pediyatrik kardiyovasküler dokuda 
ve oftalmik cerrahide kullanım dahil olmak üzere, her türlü 
yumuşak doku aproksimasyonunda endikedir. Monodek® sütür 
yetişkin kardiyovasküler doku, mikrocerrahi ve nöral dokuda 
endike değildir. Bu sütürler, emilebilir sütür ve uzun süreli yara 
desteği (altı haftaya kadar) kombinasyonu istenen durumlarda 
özellikle yararlıdır.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Emilebilir özellikteki bu sütürler, stres altındaki dokuların 
uzun süreli (altı haftadan fazla) aproksimasyonunun gerektiği 
bölgelerde ve protez cihazlarla (kalp kapakçıkları veya sentetik 
greftler) birlikte kullanılmamalıdır.

UYARILAR  Sterilize  
Oda sıcaklığında saklayın.
Uzun süre aşırı sıcaklığa maruz bırakmayın.

Emilebilir sütürlerin in-vivo performansını tanımlayan iki önemli 
özellikten biri tensil gücün korunması, ikincisi ise emilim oranıdır 
(kütle kaybı). 

Monodek® Monofilament Sentetik Emilebilir Sütür, bu özelliklerin 
değişkenliğini minimuma indirmek ve uzayan bir iyileşme 
süreci boyunca yara desteği sağlamak için formüle edilmiştir. 
Monodek® Monofilament Sentetik Emilebilir Sütür'e 37 derece 
Santigrattaki tamponlanmış tuz solüsyonunda uygulanan in-vitro 
sınama testi çalışmalarının sonuçları, iki hafta vücut ısısında 
tutulan bu malzemenin başlangıçtaki düz tensil gücünün 
yaklaşık %70'inin korunduğunu göstermektedir. Vücut ısısında 
dört hafta tamponlanmış tuza maruz kaldığında, başlangıçtaki 
gücün yaklaşık %50'si ve aynı koşullarda altı hafta kaldığında 
başlangıçtaki gücün yaklaşık %25'i korunur. Zamanla güç 
kaybına yönelik bu eğilim, tıbbi literatürde yer alan çeşitli 
in-vivo çalışmalar tarafından diğer polidioksanon sütürler için 
doğrulanmıştır. Bir tıbbi literatür incelemesinde belirtildiğine 
göre, fareler üzerinde yapılan implantasyon çalışmaları bu 
sütürlere ilişkin emiliminin (kütle kaybı) implantasyondan 
sonraki yaklaşık 3 aya kadar mimimum düzeyde kaldığını ve 
emilimin (kütle kaybı) temel olarak altı ay içinde tamamlandığını 
göstermektedir. Polidioksanon polimerin antijenik veya 
pirojenik olmadığı ve emilim sırasında sadece hafif bir doku 
reaksiyonuna yol açtığı keşfedilmiştir. 

İleri yaşta, yetersiz beslenmiş, kuvvetten düşmüş veya yaranın 
iyileşmesini geciktirebilecek bir rahatsızlığı olan hastalarda bu 
sütürün kullanımı uygun olmayabilir. 

Bu sütür malzemesi emilebilir özellikte olduğundan cerrah 
açılma, esneme veya gerilme yaşanması muhtemel ya da ek 
destek gerektirebilecek bölgelerin kapatılmasında ek olarak 
emilebilir olmayan sütürlerin kullanımını dikkate almalıdır.

Herhangi bir yabancı cisimle temasta olduğu gibi, bu veya 
başka bir sütürün idrar ya da safra yollarında bulunanlar gibi tuz 
solüsyonlarıyla uzun süre teması taş oluşumuna yol açabilir. 

Yaranın açılma riski uygulama bölgesi ve kullanılan sütür 
malzemesine göre çeşitlilik gösterebileceğinden, kullanıcılar 
yarayı kapatmak için Monodek® Monofilament Sentetik Emilebilir 
Sütürü kullanmadan önce emilebilir sütürlerle ilgili prosedürler 
ve teknikler hakkında bilgi sahibi olmalıdır. 

Drenaj ve enfekte veya kontamine yaraların kapatılması ile ilgili 
olarak kabul edilebilir cerrahi pratikler izlenmelidir. 

Tek kullanımlık ürünlerin yeniden işleme tabi tutulması 
performans düşüklüğüne veya işlev kaybına neden olabilir. 
Tek kullanımlık ürünlerin yeniden kullanılması viral, bakteriyel, 
fungal veya prionik patojenlere maruz kalınmasına neden 
olabilir. Bu ürünler için, doğrulanmış temizleme ve sterilizasyon 
yöntemleri ve orijinal spesifikasyonlara dönüş sağlayan yeniden 
işleme talimatları mevcut değildir. Bu ürün temizlenmek, 
dezenfekte edilmek veya yeniden sterilize edilmek üzere 
tasarlanmamıştır.

ÖNLEMLER 
Monodek® sütür düğümleri sağlam olmaları için düzgün şekilde 
atılmalıdır. Diğer sentetik sütürlerde olduğu gibi yeterli düğüm 
sağlamlığı, standart düz ve kare cerrahi düğüm teknikleri ile 
birlikte cerrahi durumun ve cerrah deneyiminin ileri sürdüğü 
durumlarda ek düğümleri gerektirir.

Sütürü forseps ve iğne tutucular gibi cerrahi aletleri kullanırken 
ezecek veya sıkıştıracak kadar aşırı sıkı tutmaktan kaçının.

Uzun süre boyunca yerinde kalan konjunktival ve vajinal 
mukoza sütürleri, lokalize tahriş ile ilişkilendirilebilir ve  
belirtildiği şekilde alınmalıdır.

Subkütiküler sütürler, normalde emilimle ilişkilendirilen eritema 
ve sertleşmeyi en aza indirmek için mümkün olduğunca derine 
yerleştirilmelidir. Drenaj ve enfekte yaraların kapatılması ile ilgili 
olarak kabul edilebilir cerrahi pratikler izlenmelidir.

Kullanılmış iğneleri uygun bir kap içinde (“kesici-delici madde 
kabı”) atın. Bu malzeme insan sağlığı, güvenlik ve çevre ile ilgili 
olanlar dahil ancak bunlarla sınırlı olmamak üzere, yürürlükteki 
tüm düzenlemelere uygun şekilde kullanılmalı ve atılmalıdır.

ADVERS REAKSİYONLAR 
Uzayan sütür emilimi süreleri nedeniyle konjunktivada bazı 
iritasyon ve kanamalar, vajinal mukozada ise hafif iritasyonlar 
gözlemlenmiştir.

ÇEVRESEL KOŞULLAR
İğnesi çıkarılmış Monodek® sütür, MR için güvenlidir (yani, tüm 
MR ortamlarında bilinen hiçbir tehlikesi olmayan bir üründür).

SAĞLANMA ŞEKLİ 
Sütür, sadece tek kullanım için steril olarak sunulur.
Sütür farklı uzunluklarda iğneli ve iğnesiz olarak mevcuttur. 
Hazır sütür karton kutulara tek paket, çoklu paket veya prosedür 
paketleri şeklinde paketlenebilir.

Bondek ve Monodek, ABD ve/veya diğer ülkelerde  
Teleflex Incorporated şirketinin tescilli ticari markalarıdır.

Capio, Boston Scientific Corporation'ın ticari markasıdır.

Instructions for Use
Monodek®

Violet Monofilament
Polydioxanone
Sterile Suture

Mode d’emploi
Suture monobrin violet
stérile 
Monodek®

en polydioxanone

Gebrauchsanleitung
Monodek®

Violettes Monofil
Polydioxanon
Steriles Nahtmaterial

Istruzioni per l’uso
Monodek®

Sutura sterile
monofilo viola in
polidiossanone

Instrucciones de uso
Monodek®

Monofilamento violeta
Polidioxanona
Sutura esterilizada

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Monodek®

Monofilament violet
Polydioxanon
Steriele hechtdraad

Monodek®

Instruções de utilização 
Monodek®

Sutura de Monofilamento
de Polidioxanona
Violeta Esterilizada

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Monodek®

Βιολετί μονόκλωνο
Πολυδιοξανόνη
Αποστειρωμένο ράμμα

Brugsanvisning
Monodek®

violet monofilament
polydixoanone
steril sutur

Käyttöohjeet
Monodek®

Violetti yksisäikeinen
Polydioksanoni
Steriili ommelaine

Bruksanvisning
Monodek®

Lila monofilament
Polydioxanon
Steril sutur

Kullanma Talimatı
Monodek®

Mor Monofilament
Polidioksanon
Steril Sütür
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EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

Symbol Definition

Compliance 
with 

Standard/ 
Regulation

Consult instructions for use. ISO 15223-1 
(5.4.3)

Do not re-use. ISO 15223-1 
(5.4.2)

Do not resterilize. ISO 15223-1 
(5.2.6)

Do not use if package has 
been opened or damaged. 

ISO 15223-1 
(5.2.8)

Caution ISO 15223-1 
(5.4.4)

MR Safe ASTM F2503

Caution: Federal (USA) 
Law restricts this device 
to sale by or the order of a 
physician. 

CFR 801.109

Sterilized, using ethylene 
oxide.

ISO 15223-1 
(5.2.3)

Authorized Representative in 
The European Community

ISO 15223-1 
(5.1.2)

Catalog Number ISO 15223-1 
(5.1.6)

Batch Code ISO 15223-1 
(5.1.5)

Quantity 21 CFR 801.62

Use-by date ISO 15223-1 
(5.1.4)

Date of Manufacture ISO 15223-1 
(5.1.3)

Manufacturer ISO 15223-1
(5.1.1)

Qty

REF

�Do not use if package has been opened or damaged. 
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé. 
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung offen oder beschädigt ist. 
Non utilizzare se la confezione è stata aperta o danneggiata. 
No utilizar si el envase está abierto o dañado. 
Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking is geopend of beschadigd. 
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada. 
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε αν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί βλάβη. 
Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er anbrudt eller beskadiget.
Tuotetta ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on avautunut tai vaurioitunut. 
Använd inte produkten om förpackningen har öppnats eller skadats.
Ambalaj açılmış veya hasarlıysa kullanmayın.

Qty

MR SAFE  
IRM COMPATIBLE 
MRT-KOMPATIBEL 
SICURA IN AMBIENTE RM 
SEGURA PARA RM 
MR-VEILLIG 
SEGURO PARA RM 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΑΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΟΥ ΣΥΝΤΟΝΙΣΜΟΥ 
MR-SIKKER
MR-TURVALLINEN 
MR-SÄKER
MR İÇİN GÜVENLİ

Quantity 
Quantité 
Menge 
Quantità 
Cantidad 
Hoeveelheid 
Quantidade 
Ποσότητα 
Kvantum
Määrä 
Kvantitet 
Miktar

TRANSLATION OF SYMBOLS

Teleflex Medical 
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165260-0820

Distributed by:
Boston Scientific Corporation
300 Boston Scientific Way
Marlborough, MA 01752
USA
USA Customer Service 888-272-1001

Australlian Sponsor Address
Boston Scientific (Australia) Pty Ltd
PO Box 332 
BOTANY NSW 1455 Australia
Free Phone 1800 676 133
Free Fax 1800 836 666

Local Contact Argentina
Para obtener información de 
contacto de Boston Scientific 
Argentina SA, por favor, acceda al 
link www.bostonscientific.com/arg

Brazil Local Contact
Para informaҫões de contato da 
Boston Scientific do Brasil Ltda, 
por favor, acesse o link
www.bostonscientific.com/bra


